
Council Meeting Agenda 

February 5, 2024 

 

Join Zoom Meeting 

Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86091939743?pwd=TVpNMkk1azROb1l6eTJpSFRtVnJUZz09 

 

Meeting ID: 860 9193 9743 

Passcode: 491819 

--- 

One tap mobile 

+13017158592,,86091939743# US (Washington DC) 

+13126266799,,86091939743# US (Chicago) 

--- 

Dial by your location 

• +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 

• +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

• +1 646 558 8656 US (New York) 

 

Public Comment Period 

7:00 p.m. 

 

Approval of Agenda 

7:05 p.m. Motion: To consider approval of the agenda as presented. 

 

Non-Consent Agenda 

7:07 p.m. Public Hearing/Motion: To consider a permit application amendment, submitted 
by Daniel Bremer-Wirtig and Rebecca Lamadrid, to replace the driveway at the property located 
at 5613 Warwick Pl. The applicant is seeking a variance from the Town Code which requires all 



new or replacement driveways to be constructed of permeable materials due to the slope of the 
existing driveway. 

7:25 p.m. Public Hearing/Motion: To consider a permit application amendment, submitted 
by William Feeney, on behalf of David and Jasmine Rosner, for the construction of a second 
story addition on the existing home at the property located at 5515 Greystone St. 

7:40 p.m. Public Hearing/Motion: To consider approval of a permit application submitted by 
Robert Herman, on behalf of 3612 LLC for the construction of a rear-yard addition to the 
existing home, construction of a patio, construction of a front porch, and the relocation of an 
HVAC unit on the property located at 5529 Surrey. The applicant is seeking variances of 7.6’ and 
9.6’ from the front setback requirements, for the construction of the front porch and front porch 
steps, respectively. 

8:25 p.m. Public Hearing/Motion: To consider a permit application submitted by David 
Kelly on behalf of David S. Kelly Development Co., Inc. for the construction of a new home at 
the property located at 4815 Cumberland Ave. 

9:10 p.m. Public Hearing/Motion: To consider the Adoption of a Resolution establishing the 
2024 Pool Rules 

9:25 p.m. Manager/Financial Report 

9:35 p.m. Adjourn 

 

Key: 
Public Hearing Item: Agenda item where public comment is permitted. 
Discussion Item: Agenda item limited to discussion among the Council, Mayor and Town Staff. 
Motion Item: Agenda item requesting action, limited to Council discussion. 
Comments: Opinions and Questions from Town residents. 
ⁱ Questions should be submitted via email ahead of the meeting to 
manager@townofsomerset.com or town@townofsomerset.com. 
* Residents who wish to present for a particular Agenda item are advised to arrive 20 minutes 
ahead of the item’s scheduled discussion time, as discussions can run ahead of schedule. 
 
The Mayor and Town Council may entertain a motion during the open meeting to close a portion 
of the meeting, in accordance with Section 3-305(b)(1)(7) of the Open Meetings Act (Maryland 
Code, General Provisions Article), to consult with counsel to obtain legal advice. 

 

about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank


To:  Somerset Town Council 

From:  Matthew Trollinger, Town Manager 

Date:  February 5, 2024 

Subject: Variance Application – 5613 Warwick Pl. 

 

I am writing to recommend the approval of the permit submitted by Daniel Bremer-Wirtig and Rebeca 
Lamadrid-Villareal, the property owners at 5613 Warwick Pl., to amend the existing permit and construct 
a driveway. The plans were submitted on January 2, ahead of the January 10 deadline, and have 
undergone a thorough review by both Town staff and contracted technical experts. 

Administrative Requirements 

The Town has confirmed compliance with the administrative requirements of the Code. Notably, the 
applicant submitted the application ahead of the January Council meeting; however, variance notice was 
not given to neighboring properties. Therefore, consideration of the variance application was postponed 
until the February Council Meeting 

Variance: Replacement of the existing driveway and apron. The Town Code Sec. 112-14(D)(4)(b) 
requires that “all new or replacement driveways must be constructed of permeable materials.” The 
applicant has stated in a response to staff comments in December that a soil stability report warned 
against adding additional weight to the site and soaking water through the driveway could cause 
problems… The existing driveway slopes 1% towards the house. The proposed driveway will match the 
existing condition. Driveway drains to a new trench drain and water is carried to the existing sediment 
traps.” Although the applicant has included a trench drain, the Town had only provided a caveat if the 
proposed construction alters the pre-construction slope. The staff’s opinion is that the applicant will need 
to apply for a variance from the Town Code requirements for a permeable driveway. Although notice was 
delivered for the proposed work, notice has not been given for a variance hearing. 

Conclusion & Recommendations 

The applicant has made cogent arguments for the impracticality of a permeable driveway, due to the slope 
of the existing driveway, and has proposed remediation of any runoff by constructing a trench drain and 
utilizing a driveway design that planting strips between concrete slats. 

The Council may consider whether the proposal satisfies the variance requirements of the Town Code, 
laid out below: 

With respect to any variance, the strict and literal application of this section would result in peculiar or 
unusual practical difficulties to the owner of the lot on which the proposed construction is to be located 
due to exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, topographical conditions or other extraordinary 
situations or conditions peculiar to a specific parcel of property. The variance must be for the minimum 
reasonably necessary to avoid the above conditions or situations. 
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6 Mistflower

CLOVER
400 sf

PLANT LIST
6 Buxus ‘Green Mountain’ - Boxwood
2 Deutzia gracilis ‘Nikko’ – Slender Deutzia
10 Fargesia robusta ‘Pingwu’ Green Screen 
3 Fothergilla x ‘Mount Airy’ – Witch Alder
7 Hydrangea arborescence ‘Annabelle’– Smooth Hydrangea
3 Kalmia latifolia – Mountain Laurel
8 Rhododendron ‘Karen’ - Karen Azalea
4 Rhododendron ‘PJM’ - PJM rhododendron
6 Rhus ‘Gro-Low’ – Grow Low Sumac
5 Thuja ‘Emerald Green’ -  Arborvitae 
6 Viburnum x burkwoodii - Conoy Viburnum
3 Viburnum dentatum ‘Blue Muffin’ – Arrowwood Viburnum

17 Aquilegia canandensis - Wild Columbine
6 Aster divaricata – White Wood Aster
6 Eupatorium coelestinum – Mistflower
12 Phlox divaricata - Woodland phlox
56 Polystichum acrostichoides – Christmas Fern 
8 Sporobolus heterolepsis - Prairie dropseed
6 Symphotrichum cordifolium – Blue Wood Aster 
26 Tiarella cordifolia - Foamflower
170 Vinca minor – Periwinkle
12 Viola walteri 'Silver Gem' - Violet
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Drive Details

DRIVEWAY SECTION
1/2" = 1'-0"

4" CONCRETE SLAB

PLANTING STRIP

6X6 WWM

4" CR-6
COMPACTED SUBGRADE

4"

NOTES: 
-THE PROPOSED DRIVEWAY REPLACES 
AN EXISTING IMPERVIOUS DRIVEWAY. 
-THE EXISTING DRIVEWAY SLOPES ABOUT 1% TOWARDS 
THE HOUSE. PROPOSED DRIVEWAY TO MATCH 
EXISING SLOPE.
-THE PROPOSED DRIVEWAY IS TO BE MADE OF CONCRETE 
AND WILL BE IMPERVIOUS.



Lot 23 Block 9

MHIC# 124244

Denchfield Landscaping, Inc. (Ed Bisese)

Hyattsville, MD 20782

5950 Ager Road

+1 (301) 949-5000

+1 (443) 994-1721

ed@dlandscaping.com

Chevy Chase, MD 20815 daniel.bremer@gmail.com
rebeca.lamadrid@gmail.com

202-494-2383
202-341-1004

202-494-2383
202-341-1004

5613 Warwick Place

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
Rebeca Lamadrid

10/15/235613 Warwick Place
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

DocuSign Envelope ID: D3E9CE0C-6A12-4107-8556-232A1F1F8F0E
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1. Replacement of driveway, driveway retaining wall and driveway apron

2. Construction of deck with railing and steps down to lower terrace

Please refer to the following attachments for detailed descriptions of the proposed work:

DocuSign Envelope ID: D3E9CE0C-6A12-4107-8556-232A1F1F8F0E



Rebeca Lamadrid

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig

10/16/23

10/15/23

02/2024

December, as soon as permit is approved
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5613 Warwick Place, Chevy Chase, MD 20815
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Daniel Bremer-Wirtig & Rebeca Lamadrid

10/15/23

5615 Warwick Place
Chevy Chase, MDAlexander Thier and

Tamara Gould

4700 Essex Ave
Chevy Chase, MD

James Losey and
Alexandra Acosta

5612 Warwick Place
Chevy Chase, MDWalter M. Bastian III and

Carla Desjean-Bastian

5610 Warwick Place
Chevy Chase, MD

Daniel Jamieson and
Jennie Rabinowitz

5611 Warwick Place
Chevy Chase, MD

Marshall and
Mary Lasky
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1. Replacement of Driveway, Driveway Retaining Wall, and Driveway Apron 
 
Project Overview 
This building permit applica3on proposes the comprehensive replacement of the exis3ng 
driveway, driveway retaining wall, and driveway apron.  The project aims to enhance the 
durability, func3onality, and aesthe3c appeal of the driveway area while ensuring full 
compliance with the Town of Somerset's building codes and regula3ons. Addi3onally, the 
project incorporates carefully planned landscaping and plan3ngs to create an invi3ng and 
sustainable entrance. A stormwater drainage plan with on-site infiltra3on measures is also 
integrated to manage stormwater runoff effec3vely, adhering to local requirements. 
 
Project Scope 

1. Driveway Replacement: The exis3ng driveway will be removed and replaced with high-
quality concrete slabs.  The primary objec3ve is to ensure enhanced durability, 
func3onality, safety, and the aesthe3c appeal. 

2. Driveway Retaining Wall Replacement: The exis3ng driveway retaining wall will be 
removed, and a new retaining wall will be constructed using materials and design 
elements that enhance structural integrity to address any structural concerns of the 
driveway area. 

3. Driveway Apron Replacement: The driveway apron will be removed and replaced, 
mee3ng current standards to ensure safe and efficient vehicular access. 

4. Landscaping and PlanAngs: The project includes the integra3on of landscaping and 
plan3ngs to create an aesthe3cally pleasing and sustainable entrance. Na3ve or adap3ve 
plant species will be selected to minimize water usage and maintenance.  These 
elements will be integrated into the project design, enhancing the visual appeal of the 
entrance while promo3ng sustainability and biodiversity. The landscaping plan will 
consider factors such as plant height, spread, and seasonal interest. 

5. Compliance with Town RegulaAons: The project will adhere to the Town of Somerset's 
building codes and regula3ons throughout the design and construc3on phases. 

6. Stormwater Drainage Plan: A detailed stormwater drainage plan will be developed and 
implemented, including on-site infiltra3on measures such as gravel velocity traps, 
permanent sediment traps, and other appropriate techniques to effec3vely manage 
stormwater runoff while minimizing its impact on the local drainage system and 
environment. 

 
Conclusion 
The proposed replacement of the driveway, driveway retaining wall, and driveway apron aims to 
improve the func3onality, durability, and aesthe3c appeal of the property's entrance. With a 
commitment to using high-quality materials, integra3ng sustainable landscaping and plan3ngs, 
and implemen3ng effec3ve stormwater management techniques, this project will enhance the 
property and the community and contribute to the preserva3on of the local environment. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D3E9CE0C-6A12-4107-8556-232A1F1F8F0E



2. Construc,on of Trex Deck with Railing and Steps Down to Lower Terrace 
 
Project Overview 
This construc,on permit applica,on proposes the construc,on of a 400 sq. 7. above-ground 
Trex deck with railing and steps down to the lower terrace. The project aims to create a 
func,onal outdoor space that enhances the property's usability, aesthe,c appeal, and overall 
value. The use of Trex decking material ensures durability, low maintenance, and resistance to 
the elements, while the incorpora,on of railing and steps promotes safety and ease of access to 
the lower terrace.  The plans will adhere to local building codes and regula,ons, ensuring 
compliance throughout the construc,on process. 
 
Project Objec,ves 
Create Usable Outdoor Space: The primary objec,ve is to construct a spacious and versa,le 
outdoor deck that can be used for relaxa,on, entertainment, and social gatherings. The deck 
will provide an elevated plaDorm that offers panoramic views of the surrounding landscape. 
 
Ensure Durability and Low Maintenance: By u,lizing Trex decking material, known for its high-
quality composite construc,on, the project aims to create a durable and long-las,ng deck. Trex 
decking is resistant to rot, fading, staining, and warping, significantly reducing the need for 
ongoing maintenance. 
 
Enhance Aesthe,c Appeal: The design of the deck will be carefully considered to ensure it 
complements the exis,ng architecture and landscape of the property. The choice of Trex 
decking color and texture will harmonize with the surroundings, crea,ng a visually appealing 
outdoor space that seamlessly blends with the natural environment. 
 
Provide Safety Features: The inclusion of a sturdy railing system will be a crucial element of this 
project. The railing will provide a protec,ve barrier along three sides of the deck, ensuring the 
safety of users, par,cularly in elevated areas. The steps leading down to the lower terrace will 
be designed with appropriate dimensions and materials to facilitate safe and easy access. 
 
Improve Accessibility: The steps down to the lower terrace will be constructed to provide a 
seamless transi,on from the deck, enabling convenient access to the lower level of the 
property. 
 
Project Scope 

1. Design and Planning: The deck design will be carefully developed, taking into account 
the property's layout, architectural style, and func,onal requirements.  

2. Excava,on and Site Prepara,on: The construc,on area will be excavated, removing any 
vegeta,on, debris, or obstruc,ons. The ground will be leveled and compacted to provide 
a stable founda,on for the deck structure. 

3. Foo,ngs and Support Structures: Properly sized and posi,oned foo,ngs will be installed 
to provide stability and support for the deck. The support posts and beams will be 
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constructed using suitable materials and techniques, ensuring structural integrity and 
load-bearing capacity. 
 

4. Trex Decking Installa,on: Trex composite decking boards will be securely fastened to the 
deck framework. The boards will be carefully aligned and installed, crea,ng a smooth 
and even surface that meets safety standards and aesthe,c expecta,ons. 
 

5. Railing System: A sturdy and code-compliant railing system will be installed along the 
perimeter of the deck. The railing material and design will be selected to enhance safety 
while complemen,ng the overall deck aesthe,cs. The railing will be securely aOached to 
the deck structure to provide stability and support. 

 
6. Steps and Access to Lower Terrace: Steps will be constructed to facilitate safe and 

convenient access from the deck to the lower terrace. The design and dimensions of the 
steps will adhere to local building codes, ensuring proper riser and tread measurements 
for ease of use and safety. 

 
Conclusion 
The construc,on of a Trex deck with railing and steps down to a lower terrace will provide a 
func,onal, durable, and visually appealing outdoor space. By u,lizing high-quality materials and 
adhering to safety and accessibility standards, the project aims to enhance the property's value 
while offering an enjoyable and versa,le area for outdoor ac,vi,es. The completed deck will 
provide a welcoming space to relax, entertain, and enjoy the surrounding natural beauty. 
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SOD
650 sf

CLOVER
800 sf

14 Foamflower
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2 Smooth Hydrangea

9 Fern

12 Foamflower

3 Mountain Laurel

3 Sumac

9 Columbine

7 Fern

6 Fern

4 Fern

3 Arrowwood

18 Fern

6 White Aster
6 Blue Wood

12 Fern

5 Smooth 
Hydrangea

DECK

12 Wild Phlox

12 Fern

12 Violet

Planting Plan

6 Mistflower

CLOVER
400 sf

PLANT LIST
6 Buxus ‘Green Mountain’ - Boxwood
2 Deutzia gracilis ‘Nikko’ – Slender Deutzia
10 Fargesia robusta ‘Pingwu’ Green Screen 
3 Fothergilla x ‘Mount Airy’ – Witch Alder
7 Hydrangea arborescence ‘Annabelle’– Smooth Hydrangea
3 Kalmia latifolia – Mountain Laurel
8 Rhododendron ‘Karen’ - Karen Azalea
4 Rhododendron ‘PJM’ - PJM rhododendron
6 Rhus ‘Gro-Low’ – Grow Low Sumac
5 Thuja ‘Emerald Green’ -  Arborvitae 
6 Viburnum x burkwoodii - Conoy Viburnum
3 Viburnum dentatum ‘Blue Muffin’ – Arrowwood Viburnum

17 Aquilegia canandensis - Wild Columbine
6 Aster divaricata – White Wood Aster
6 Eupatorium coelestinum – Mistflower
12 Phlox divaricata - Woodland phlox
56 Polystichum acrostichoides – Christmas Fern 
8 Sporobolus heterolepsis - Prairie dropseed
6 Symphotrichum cordifolium – Blue Wood Aster 
26 Tiarella cordifolia - Foamflower
170 Vinca minor – Periwinkle
12 Viola walteri 'Silver Gem' - Violet

3 Sumac

PLANTING PLAN
1" = 10'

GRAPHIC SCALE"= 1" = 10'

0 5 10 15
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0 
3/

4"

7'-0"

A.C.
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C SOUTH ELEVATION

NORTH ELEVATIONA

EAST ELEVATIONB

DECKING:
TREX DECKING- COLOR TO BE DECIDED

GUARD RAIL:
TREX RAILING- STYLE AND COLOR
TO BE DECIDED

POST COMPONENTS - TBD
POST SLEEVE 4X4"
PYRAMID POST CAP 4X4"
POST SLEEVE SKIRT 4X4"

RAIL-
TOP/BOTTOM RAIL 
BALUSTERS 

DECK PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

LANDING
14" BELOW DECK

STEPS DOWN
FROM LANDING
7 R @ 7" +/-

TREX DECKING

LED STEP LIGHTS
ON RISERS (TYP.)

20'-6"

1'
-0

"
6'

-0
"

16
'-0

"

TREX SYSTEM 
GUARDRAIL

CONTINUOUS STEP
2 RISERS @ 7"
TREAD 12"

RETAINING WALL
BELOW

4'-6"

4'
-6

"

Scale

Drawn By: EB

Date: 9.10.20
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Deck Plan
& Elevations

NORTH ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"

GUARDRAIL

STEPS BEYOND

GROUND LEVEL

DECK

6X6 POST

CONCRETE FOOTING (TYP.)
18"d X 2'-6" DEEP

3'
-6

"
1'

-1
1"

20'-6"

SOUTH ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"

GUARDRAIL

DECK

STEPS

GROUND LEVEL
RET. WALL

3'
-6

"
5'

-2
" +

/-

CONTINUOUS STEP

LANDING

EAST ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"

GUARDRAIL
DECK

LANDING

STEPS

RET. WALL
GROUND LEVEL

3'
-6

"
2'

-2
"

16'-0"

MATERIALS 
POST - P.T. 6 X 6"
GUARD RAIL POST - P.T. 4 X 4" (COVERED)
BEAM - P.T.  2- 2 X 10"
JOIST - P.T. 2 X 10"
DECKING - TREX

NOTE: DEFAULT TO MONTGOMERY COUNTY RESIDENTIAL
DECK DETAILS 4/20/2020 WHERE SPECIFICATIONS ARE 
INCOMPLETE. (TYP.)

DECK WORKSHEET
1. Free-Standing Deck
2. Deck Dimensions (L): 16'-0" x (W) 20'-6" x Height varies 14" to 5'-0"
3. Footing Size: 18" d x 2'-6" deep 
    Total #: 14 (including stairs)
4. Post Spacing: 8'-9" (9'-0" maximum)
5. Beam Size (2) 2" x 10"
6. Post Base/Cap Connectors: YES
7. Freestanding deck
8. Joists 2" x 10" @ 16" o.c.
9. Deck Boards:   Composite*
(*Provide current Code Evaluation Report @ Framing Inspection)
10. Guardrails: Composite* 
(*Provide current Code Evaluation Report @ Framing Inspection)

TOP OF DECK 

2X10" JOIST

2 - 2X10" BEAM

POST BASE

CONCRETE FOOTING
18" d x 2'-6" DEEP

TOP OF GRADE

6X6" POST

DECK FOOTING DETAIL
1/2" = 1'-0"
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FRAMING PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

4'-6 1/4"

6'
-0

"
4'

-6
"

1'
-0

"
16

'-0
"

2X10" JOISTS @ 16" o.c.

2-2X10" FLUSH BEAM

6'
-6

"
6'

-6
"

1'
-7

 1
/4

"
1'

-4
 3

/4
"

2"X STRINGER 16" o.c.

2X10" RIM JOIST

2X12" STRINGER 16" o.c.

2X10" JOISTS @ 16" o.c.

RETAINING WALL
BELOW

SIMPSON STRONG TIE CONNECTORS (OR EQUAL)
POST BASE

ABU66Z
BEAM TO POST

NOTCH BEAM TO POST AND THROUGH BOLT
JOIST TO RIM

LUS
JOIST TO BEAM

H1 HURRICANE TIE, AT 2 SIDED CONNECTS
H2 HURRICANE TIE, AT 1 SIDED CONNECTS

RAIL POST TO FRAME
D TT2Z POST TO BE MOUNTED INSIDE RIM JOIST

STAIR STRINGERS
LS CZ

FREE STANDING DECK
DB: DROPPED BEAM 2 - 2 X 10"
RJ: 2X10" RIM JOIST W/ OR W/O TRIM BOARD

FREE STANDING DECK
FOOTING - 18" DIAM @ 4,000 PSI  CONC FOOTING

DEPTH: 30" BELOW GRADE
TOP OF CONC
SIMPSON BCS 2-2/4 C POST TO BEAM 
CONNECTOR (TYP.)

POST - 6X6 P.T. POST TO DECK BEARING BEAM

FOUNDATION PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

13
'-0

"

6'
-6

"
6'

-6
"

17'-6"

8'-9" 8'-9"

OFFSET FOOTING LOCATION 
AS NEEDED
MAX. SPACING 9'

RETAINING WALL
BELOW

CONCRETE FOOTING
4" THICK

4'-11"

2'
-0

"

3'-9"

3'
-9

"
1'

-1
0 

1/
2"

6X6" POST

CONCRETE FOOTING
18"D X 2'-6" DEEP

1'-6"

2'
-6

"

1'
-0

"

Scale
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION. I HEREBY

CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE

PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT

I AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL

ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE NO. 27100,

EXPIRATION DATE: 1-25-2024
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Marc Elrich
 County Executive

Rabbiah Sabbakhan 
Director

BUILDING RESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 

Application Date: 6/28/2023

Application No: 1035955
 AP Type: BUILDING

 Customer No: 1468652

2425 Reedie Drive, 7th Floor. Wheaton. MD 20902. (240)777-0311. (240)777-6256 TTY
 

www.montgomerycountymd.gov/dps

 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES
 
 

 
 

Affidavit Acknowledgement
This application does not violate any covenants and deed restrictions 

  
 
Primary Applicant Information

Address 5613 WARWICK PL
 CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

MHICContractor DENCHFIELD (Primary)
Homeowner LAMADRID

 
 
Building Residential Permit Details
Use Code DECK
Work Type CONST
Disturbed Area 400
Work Area 400
Estimated Cost $ 18000

Scope of Work CONSTRUCT FREE STANDING TREX DECK IN REAR YARD. SINGLE LEVEL DECK WITH STEPS TO GRADE AT
LOWER LEVEL.

Type of Water Supply WSSC
Sewage Disposal WSSC
MHIC License # 20782
MHIC License Expiration
Date 06/28/2024
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Daniel Bremer - Rebeca Lamadrid 
5613 Warwick Place 
Chevy Chase, MD 20815 
 
10/19/2023 
We understand Mr. Bremer met with Mr. Lasky to discuss Mr. Bremer’s applications for permits 
in the town of Somerset. Mr. Lasky had several concerns about the process of construction 
related to how his property would be protected during demolition of a failing retaining wall on 
the Bremer property and a replacement wall built in the same location. The outside of the 
existing wall is at the property line between the properties. We assume part of the foundation 
extends underground into the Lasky property. 
 

1. PROTECTING SHRUBS: Prior to construction, shrubs deemed at risk of damage will be 
tied up and wrapped in burlap to compact each and make it less vulnerable. We are 
fortunate that the plants adjacent to the work zone are a species known for their ability 
to withstand nearby construction.  Azaleas have dense masses of fine roots and quickly 
recover when roots are trimmed by digging. Restoring Lasky property will be the first 
task after construction. All debris will be removed. Grade will be restored. Shrubs will be 
unbound. Compost will be added to the soil, and the area will be mulched.  
- Gravel can be placed under the wall to answer Mr. Lasky’s concern that water from 
weepholes in the wall may cause erosion.  
- Shrubs significantly damaged during construction will be replaced with new three-
gallon container size azaleas on a one to one basis. 
 

2. DEMOLITION: We ask Mr. Lasky’s tolerance and permission to access his property. It will 
be necessary to walk on his property to complete construction. Those trips will be kept 
to a minimum. Demolition of the failing wall will be made from the Bremer side. We 
hope to be able to reuse the existing wall’s foundation and thereby reduce demolition, 
digging, and construction. All debris will be removed through the Bremer property. No 
equipment, passage, or storage of materials is planned on Lasky property. Disruption in 
the neighboring property is limited to digging as needed to install the foundation. Our 
masons will need to stand at the bottom of the wall in order to build it. We expect a 
two-foot area will be sufficient space to work. That area will be restored at the 
conclusion of the project. 

 
3. INTRUSION: Mr. Lasky asked how far the foundation of the wall intrudes onto his 

property. The buried concrete footing is planned to extend 14” over the property line. 
 

4. RAILING: Retaining walls greater than 30” high generally require a 36” high guardrail. 
 
Ed Bisese  
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 

Denchfield Landscaping 
Office: 301-949-5000 
Mobile: 443-994-1721 
https://www.dlandscaping.com/ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D3E9CE0C-6A12-4107-8556-232A1F1F8F0E











 
MONTGOMERY CONSULTING 

15111 Players Way - Glenwood, MD 21738   Tel: (301) 908-3220 
 
SUBJECT:  5613 Warwick Pl. – Initial Review Comments 
DATE:  Nov. 4, 2023 
 

1. The property owner has submitted an application to replace the existing driveway 
and apron, replace the existing retaining wall along the south side of the driveway, 
and to construct a deck at the rear of the house. 
n/a 

 
2. The MCDPS issued their deck permit on July 13, 2023, but I don’t see where a 

MCDPS retaining wall permit application has been submitted to the County. 
Application for driveway wall is in process with Montgomery County (Building 
Permit Number: 1050422) 

 
3. The driveway apron will be constructed per the Town’s standard driveway apron 

detail. 
The applicant confirms that the driveway apron will be constructed per the Town’s 
standard driveway apron detail – See sheet L-3 for details. 

 
4. The deck will be located 10.9 feet from the southern property line. 

The applicant confirms that the deck will be located 10.9 feet from the southern 
property line. 
 

5. The two shaded areas at the eastern side of the lot should be labeled. 
The two shaded areas at the eastern side of the lot have been labeled – These are 2 
existing sediment traps. 
 

6. The adjacent neighbor’s acknowledgement sheet needs to be completed. 
Adjacent neighbor’s acknowledgement sheet has been completed and can be found 
attached. 
 

7. The proposed driveway note says “Replace Driveway w/ conc. plant 4” gaps 
between slabs”. Is this intended to be a pervious driveway? Please clarify and show 
a section of driveway. 
The proposed driveway replaces an existing impervious driveway. The existing 
driveway slopes about 1% towards the house. The proposed driveway is to match 



existing slope. The proposed driveway is to be made of concrete and will be 
impervious – See sheet L-3 for details. 
 

8. What is the square on the north side of the house on Sh. L2? 
The square on the north side of the house on Sh. L2 is an existing air handler.  There 
are no changes to the existing air handler. 
 

9. What is the square at the southeast corner of the house on Sh. L2? 
The are two rectangles, not squares, on the east side of the house, one north-east 
and another south-east.  These rectangles represent two separate sediment traps 
installed at terminus of downspout leaders.



 
 

DATE:  Dec. 12, 2023 
Via email exchange with Matthew Trollinger, Town Manager 

 
1. Are you still planning to include the rain barrels that were on previous plans? 

No.  The rain barrels were removed since revision 10.23.23.  The current revision is 
dated: 12.19.23.  

 
2. Will the proposed retaining wall encroach onto the neighbor’s property? 

Yes.  Contractor believes the footing of the current retaining wall that is failing and 
requires replacement encroaches underground onto the neighbor’s property.  This 
has been disclosed and discussed with the neighbors, Mr. and Mrs. Lasky.  These 
disclosures were submitted as part of the application and are documented by: 

a. A memo dated 10/19/23 from Ed Bisese from Denchfield Landscaping to the 
applicant; and, 

b. Drawings, specifically the Site Retaining Walls by Rathgebre/Goss Associates 
and L-1by Denchfield Landscaping, Inc. 

 
DATE:   Dec. 14, 2023 

Via email exchange with Matthew Trollinger, Town Manager 
 
1. The driveway you are proposing is not permeable. Our Code requires all replacement 

driveways to be made of permeable material, unless they are greater than 5% in 
slope. Do you have the existing and proposed driveway slopes? 
After reviewing information provided by the Town of Somerset, the contractor 
(Denchfield Landscaping) believes there is conflicting guidance regarding the Code 
requirements for new driveways and replacement driveways.  Clarification of the 
requirements for a replacement driveway would be welcome. 
 
However, please note that a recent soil stability report warned against adding 
additional weight to the site and soaking water through the driveway could cause 
problems. 
 
If the driveway slope is being increased and is now above 5%, it will need to be 
managed with a stormwater management plan. 
 
The existing driveway slopes 1% towards the house. The proposed driveway will 
match the existing condition.  Driveway drains to a new trench drain and water is 
carried to the existing sediment traps. 



 
2. Doug was unsure about a couple of items that have changed: 

a. Earlier plans indicated an ex. air handler was located on the north side of the 
house – are there any changes to that?  
The air handler located on the north side of the house is existing.  There are 
no changes to the existing air handler. 
 

b. Can you please include and label it on a site plan?  Because it is existing non-
conforming, this will make it clear that you are not requesting a variance for 
the AC. 
Drawings have been updated accordingly.  The air handler located on the 
north side of the house is included and labeled as existing.  No variance is 
being requested in this application for the air handler. 

 
c. The Plans received on Oct. 24, 2023, show the proposed retaining wall 

construction will encroach on the neighbor’s property. Do you have a letter or 
email granting their permission to work on their lot? 
Contractor believes the footing of the current retaining wall that is failing and 
requires replacement encroaches underground onto the neighbor’s property.  
This has been disclosed and discussed with the neighbors, Mr. and Mrs. 
Lasky.  These disclosures were submitted as part of the application and are 
documented by: 

1. A memo dated 10/19/23 from Ed Bisese from Denchfield Landscaping 
to the applicant; and, 

2. Drawings, specifically the Site Retaining Walls by Rathgebre/Goss 
Associates and L-1by Denchfield Landscaping, Inc. 

 
A letter or email granting their permission to work on their lot will be 
furnished. 
 

d. What are the shaded items at the eastern end of the property? Can those be 
labeled on an updated site plan? 
The two shaded areas at the eastern side of the lot have been labeled – These 
are 2 existing sediment traps. 
 

 



1/26/2023 

 

Dear Resident, 

This letter is to inform you that Daniel Bremer-Wirtig and Rebeca Lamadrid-Villareal, the property 
owners at 5613 Warwick Pl., have completed and filed a permit amendment application with the Town of 
Somerset. The applicant is proposing the replacement of the driveway on their property. 

The plans have been reviewed by the town staff and technical contractors, and the applicant is seeking a 
variance from the Town Code section 112-14(D)(4)(b) which requires that “all new or replacement 
driveways must be constructed of permeable materials.” The applicant is seeking a variance due to the 
slope of their existing driveway, which slopes towards their house. The applicant has proposed a trench to 
capture the water.  

The Council meeting is scheduled for Monday, February 5, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. both in person and via 
Zoom. All residents are invited to attend, and you will have the opportunity to make comments at the 
hearing. Log-in information can be found below: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86091939743?pwd=TVpNMkk1azROb1l6eTJpSFRtVnJUZz09 

Meeting ID: 860 9193 9743 

Passcode: 491819 

--- 

Dial by your location 

• +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 

• +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

• +1 646 558 8656 US (New York) 

 

Alternatively, comments can be submitted to the Town Manager, to be entered int the record, by emailing 
manager@townofsomerset.com with the Email Subject Line, “5613 Warwick Building Permit Comment” 
no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, February 5, 2024. 

A copy of the proposed site plan is included for your review. Electronic copies of the submitted plans can 
be requested from the Somerset Town Hall at the email above, or by calling the Somerset Town Hall at 
301-657-3211. 

Thank you, 

 

Matt Trollinger, Town Manager 
Town of Somerset 
manager@townofsomerset.com 
301-657-3211 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86091939743?pwd=TVpNMkk1azROb1l6eTJpSFRtVnJUZz09
mailto:manager@townofsomerset.com
mailto:manager@townofsomerset.com


CC: 5610, 5611, 5612, 5615 Warwick; 4700 Essex 



Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
Rebeca Lamadrid

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
5613 Warwick Place

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
202-494-2383
202-341-1004

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
202-494-2383
202-341-1004

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
daniel.bremer@gmail.com
rebeca.lamadrid@gmail.com

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
ed@dlandscaping.com

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
+1 (443) 994-1721

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
+1 (301) 949-5000

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
5950 Ager Road

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
Hyattsville, MD 20782

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
Denchfield Landscaping, Inc. (Ed Bisese)

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
MHIC# 124244

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
Lot 23 Block 9

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
01/16/2024

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
5613 Warwick Place
Chevy Chase, MD 20815





Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
x

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
x

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
x



Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
Please refer to the attached “Building Permit and Variance Application for Driveway and Driveway Apron Replacement” project brief for detailed descriptions of the proposed work.

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
x



Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
March, as soon as permit is approved and issued

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
05/2024

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
01/16/24

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
Daniel Bremer-Wirtig

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
Rebeca Lamadrid

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
01/16/24



Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
5613 Warwick Place, Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
02/05/2024

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
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Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
x

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
x



Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
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X

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
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X
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X
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X
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X

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
X
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X
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X
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X
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X
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X

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
X
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X
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x

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
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x

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
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x
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x
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x

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
x



Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
Marshall and
Mary Lasky

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
5611 Warwick Place
Chevy Chase, MD


Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
Daniel Jamieson and
Jennie Rabinowitz

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
5610 Warwick Place
Chevy Chase, MD


Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
Walter M. Bastian III and
Carla Desjean-Bastian

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
5612 Warwick Place
Chevy Chase, MD


Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
James Losey and
Alexandra Acosta

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
4700 Essex Ave
Chevy Chase, MD

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
Alexander Thier and
Tamara Gould

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
5615 Warwick Place
Chevy Chase, MD


Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
Daniel Bremer-Wirtig & Rebeca Lamadrid

Daniel Bremer-Wirtig
01/16/2024



Date: January 16, 2024 
 
Applicant Informa2on: 

• Name: Daniel Bremer-Wi6g and Rebeca Lamadrid 
• Contact Informa2on: 

daniel.bremer@gmail 202-493-2383 / rebeca.lamadrid@gmail.com 202-341-1004 
Property Informa2on for Construc2on: 

• Address of Proposed Construc2on: 5613 Warwick Place, Chevy Chase, MD 20815 
• Type of Applica2on: Building Permit and Variance ApplicaQon for Driveway and 

Driveway Apron Replacement 
 
Project Overview 
This building permit applicaQon proposes the comprehensive replacement of the exisQng 
driveway and driveway apron.  The project aims to enhance the durability, funcQonality, and 
aestheQc appeal of the driveway area while ensuring full compliance with the Town of 
Somerset's building codes and regulaQons. AddiQonally, the project incorporates carefully 
planned landscaping and planQngs to create an inviQng and sustainable entrance. A stormwater 
drainage plan with on-site infiltraQon measures is also integrated to manage stormwater runoff 
effecQvely.  However, the project requires that the Town Council grant a variance from the 
requirements in § 112-14: Building requirements; stormwater drainage of the Town of Somerset 
Code due to excepQonal topographical condiQons and condiQons peculiar to the specific parcel 
of property.   
 
Variance Applica2on Details 
The variance applicaQon is based on the findings and recommendaQons in the a\ached Slope 
Stability Analysis Report, dated April 6, 2021, issued by Piedmont Geotechnical Inc.  The Slope 
Stability Analysis Report signed by Daniel S. Rom, P.E. of Piedmont Geotechnical Inc., highlights 
significant concerns regarding the stability of the exisQng slope on the property. The primary 
issue idenQfied is the imminent failure of the slope due to uncompacted soils placed at an 
excessively steep angle. Per the report: 
 

“Based on our evaluaQon, the slope is marginally unstable and will conQnue to fail over 
Qme. The rate of failure may be slow and/or irregular; however, significant intermediate 
failures may occur in response to extreme condiQons such as prolonged and intense 
rainfall events. … It is recommended that the slope be stabilized by installing either a 
large retaining wall or a series of shorter retaining walls with intermediate terraces.” 

 
The above recommendaQon was completed in the Spring of 2022, approximately.  The report 
conQnues: 
 

“The south wall, or abutment, to the carport is constructed of brick masonry. The wall 
has a pronounced stairstep crack extending from the upper lef corner to the base of the 
lower-level door. Furthermore, the brick has pushed away from the face of the crack in a 
southerly direcQon. On the basis of the slope stability evaluaQon, it is our opinion that 



the wall crack is not related to the slope instability east of the house, but rather to 
excessive earth pressure against the face of the wall. The excessive earth pressure is 
believed to be due to design inadequacies and/or poor construcQon pracQce. 
 
The wall does not appear to be compromised structurally at this Qme; however, we 
recommend that the crack be monitored over Qme. Should addiQonal wall distorQon be 
observed a detailed analysis of the wall may be needed. Should you wish to rebuild the 
wall for appearance, please contact our office for soil shear strength parameters for 
redesign.” 

 
The wall currently exhibits addiQonal distorQons, possibly due to construcQon acQviQes and/or 
recent prolonged and intense rainfall events.  An applicaQon to replace the abutment wall was 
approved by the Town Council on January 8, 2024.  ConstrucQon will be scheduled as soon as 
the building permit is issued by the Town of Somerset. 
 
The recommendaQons of the report conclude addressing groundwater and drainage 
consideraQons: 
 

“Adequate drainage must be provided at the site to minimize any increase in moisture 
content of the slope. The site drainage should also be such that the runoff onto adjacent 
properQes is controlled properly.” 

 
AddiQonally, as observed by members of the Town Council during the January 8, 2024, Town 
Council MeeQng, the merits of the stormwater drainage building requirements seem to be 
based on the assumpQon of outward sloping driveways and other impervious surfaces.  
However, in the case of this building permit applicaQon, the driveway and front yard slope 
inward, towards the building on the site.  Therefore, stormwater drainage and management 
plans were incorporated into the plans since incepQon and have already been parQally built. 
 
Project Scope 

1. Driveway Replacement: The exisQng driveway will be removed and replaced with high-
quality concrete slabs.  The primary objecQve is to ensure enhanced durability, 
funcQonality, safety, and the aestheQc appeal. 

2. Driveway Apron Replacement: The driveway apron will be removed and replaced, 
meeQng the Town of Somerset’s current standard driveway apron detail to ensure 
compliance, as well as safe and efficient vehicular access (See L-3). 

3. Landscaping and Plan2ngs: The project includes the integraQon of landscaping and 
planQngs to create an aestheQcally pleasing and sustainable entrance. NaQve or adapQve 
plant species will be selected to improve erosion control, rainwater absorpQon, runoff 
prevenQon, while minimizing water usage and maintenance.  These elements will be 
integrated into the project design, enhancing the visual appeal of the entrance while 
promoQng sustainability and biodiversity. The landscaping plan will consider factors such 
as plant height, spread, and seasonal interest. 



4. Compliance with Town Regula2ons: The project will adhere to the Town of Somerset's 
building codes and regulaQons throughout the design and construcQon phases. 

5. Stormwater Drainage Plan: A detailed stormwater drainage plan will be developed and 
implemented, including on-site infiltraQon measures such as gravel velocity traps, 
permanent sediment traps, and other appropriate techniques to effecQvely manage 
stormwater runoff while minimizing its impact on the local drainage system and 
environment. 

 
Conclusion 
If a variance is granted, the proposed replacement of the driveway and driveway apron aims to 
improve the funcQonality, durability, and aestheQc appeal of the property's entrance.  With a 
commitment to using high-quality materials, integraQng sustainable landscaping and planQngs, 
and implemenQng effecQve stormwater management techniques, this project will enhance the 
property and the community and contribute to the preservaQon of the local environment. 
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Piedmont Geotechnical, Inc.

286 High Rail Terrace, SE • Leesburg, Virginia  20175

540-882-9350 • PiedmontGeo@aol.com

April 6, 2021

Mr. Daniel Bremer-Wirtig & Ms. Rebeca Lamadrid

5613 Warwick Place

Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815

Re: Slope Stability Analysis

5613 Warwick Place

Chevy Chase, Maryland

PGI No. 3083MD

Dear Mr. Bremer-Wirtig & Ms. Lamadrid:

Piedmont Geotechnical, Inc., has completed the authorized

geotechnical engineering evaluation of the eastern slope on your

property.  Our report describes the exploration methods employed,

exhibits the data obtained, and presents our evaluation and

recommendations.  In summary, it is our judgement that the slope is

actively failing and that long-term correction of the problem is

needed.  The primary reason for the slope failure is that

uncompacted soils were placed on an unprepared sloping surface at 

an excessively steep angle. 

We have appreciated this opportunity to be of service to you.

Should you have any questions regarding the content of this report,

or if we may be of further service, please contact our office.

Sincerely,Piedmont Geotechnical, Inc.
Daniel S. Rom, P.E.

Vice President

DSR/jbp

I hereby certify that these documents were prepared or approved by me, and that

I am a duly licensed professional engineer under the laws of the State of

Maryland, License No. 12115, Expiration Date: September 11, 2022.

Geotechnical and Geo-Environmental Consulting
_______________________________________________

Virginia, Maryland, District of Columbia, West Virginia, New Jersey

North Carolina, Pennsylvania, Delaware, US Virgin Islands



SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION 
AND

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING EVALUATION

SLOPE EVALUATION 

5613 WARWICK PLACE

CHEVY CHASE, MARYLAND

PREPARED FOR
D. BREMER-WIRTIG & R. LAMADRID

April 6, 2021
PGI Project No. 3083MD



TABLE OF CONTENTS

                                              PAGE

PURPOSE AND SCOPE 1

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION 1

EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 1 

FIELD EXPLORATION AND STUDY 2

GENERAL SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 2

EVALUATION 3

A.   Slope Stability Considerations 3

B. South Driveway Abutment 5

C. Groundwater and Drainage 5

ADDITIONAL SERVICES RECOMMENDED 6

REMARKS 6

APPENDIX



SLOPE EVALUATION
5613 WARWICK PLACE

CHEVY CHASE, MARYLAND
PGI NO. 3083MD

PURPOSE AND SCOPE

This report presents our engineering evaluation of the subsurface
exploration program for the evaluation of a fill slope on the
eastern half of the referenced property.  The evaluation is are
provided for the following:

a. Slope Stability Considerations
b. Evaluation of Southern Driveway Abutment 
c.   Other information deemed relevant to the 

       geotechnical conditions

Retaining wall design, construction recommendations, environmental,
and wetland assessments are beyond the authorized scope of
services. 

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION

It is our understanding that a second-story addition and general
renovations are proposed for the residence on the western half of
the site.  Details of the proposed construction were not provided. 
In the course of observing building frame conditions it was
observed by others that the south abutment to the carport had
settled and bulged, and concern was expressed since such conditions
can be indicative of poor soil bearing and/or lateral movement of
the foundation soil.

EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS

The site is on the east side of Warwick Place in Chevy Chase,
Maryland.  At the time the field study was conducted, the property
was improved with a wood- and brick-frame residence reportedly
built in the mid 1950s.  The west elevation (front) is situated
slightly lower in elevation than Warwick Place.  To the east (rear)
there is a walkout basement level and fairly level terrain
extending about 25 feet eastward.  The extreme rear of the site
slopes down very steeply to the floodplain of Little Falls Creek,
and faint traces of a tension crack were observed near the top of
the slope.  A detailed topographic site plan was unavailable. 
According to measurements provided to us, the grade change from the
rear of the house to the base of the slope is about 22 feet.  Site
drainage is easterly.

5613 Warwick Place
Chevy Chase, Maryland
PGI No. 3083MD

Piedmont Geotechnical, Inc.
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The measured slope angle ranged from about 32o to 38o, which well
exceeds the value commonly used for fill slopes in the Eastern
Piedmont region.  Furthermore, the slope fill was uncompacted and
pre-existing topsoil had not been stripped.  Both conditions are
indicative of a non-engineered slope.  It could not be determined
if the uncontrolled fill was placed at the time of the original
site development, or if it had been added at a later date.

Details of the subsurface conditions encountered in the soil
borings are shown on the boring logs in the Appendix.  The general
subsurface conditions encountered and pertinent characteristics are
described below.

FIELD EXPLORATION AND LABORATORY TESTING

The exploration for this project consisted of mechanically augering
three soil borings, and adding several depth probes on the steeper
portion of the slope where access was very limited due to
steepness.  The boring and probe locations (B-1 through B-4) are
shown on the Soil Boring Location drawing in the Appendix.  The
test locations and depths were established by Piedmont
Geotechnical, Inc., and the  locations were marked in the field by
taping from identifiable features.

The field work was conducted on March 23 and April 1, 2021, using
a hand auger (ASTM D1452) and dynamic cone penetrometer, or DCP
(ASTM STP 399).  The borings were made to depths of 4 feet to 12
feet below existing grade levels.  The probe depth on the slope was
4.9 feet, which was the depth limit of the probe.  A description of
our field procedures is included in the Appendix.

Samples of the subsurface soils were examined by the geotechnical
engineer and were visually classified in accordance with the
Unified Soil Classification System.  The estimated Unified symbol
appears on the boring logs, and a key to the system nomenclature is
provided in the appendix to our report.  Also included are
reference sheets which define the terms and symbols used on the
boring logs and explain Standard Penetration Test procedures.

Laboratory classification testing was performed on representative
soils in accordance with ASTM procedures.  The classification was
conducted to estimate soil shear strength and unit weight
characteristics.

GENERAL SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

The natural soils underlying the site appear to consist of residuum
derived from schist rock of the Eastern Piedmont Physiographic
Region.  According to Natural Resources Conservation Service
mapping, the soils are of the Glenelg-Urban Land Complex (2UC)
5613 Warwick Place
Chevy Chase, Maryland
PGI No. 3083MD
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series.  The soil borings encountered extensive disturbed fill
material overlying the residuum, and the strata have been divided
into three layers for purposes of the slope analysis.  The major
strata are briefly described below:

STRATUM I - DISTURBED FILL - consists of yellow-brown, brown,
olive, and red, moist, SILT with Sand (ML) and Silty SAND
(SM).  Stratum I was encountered to depths of 6 feet to 7 feet
in B-1 and B-2.  Included in Stratum I are the dark gray, wet,
SILT with Sand (ML) and yellow-brown, moist SILT with Sand
(ML) alluvial soils at B-4.  DCP penetration test values
ranged from 4 to 7 blows per increment, indicating a very
loose to loose relative density.  Recent disturbed fill soils.
STRATUM II - BURIED TOPSOIL - consists of black, moist,
organic-bearing Sandy SILT.  Stratum II was encountered below
Stratum I, in B-1 and B-2, and was approximately 6 inches
thick.  The relative density off Stratum II was loose, on the
basis of ease of excavation.  Buried topsoil layer.
STRATUM III - consists of yellow-brown-red-olive, moist, Sandy
SILT (ML), SILT with Sand (ML), Elastic SILT with Sand (MH),
and Silty SAND (S).  Also, the coarse-grained alluvial gravel-
rich soils at the base of B-4 are included in Stratum III. 
Stratum III was encountered below Stratum I or Stratum II to
boring termination depths.  The relative density of Stratum
III was typically medium dense, or the consistency stiff, on
the basis of DCP penetration resistance values ranging from 14
to 19 blows per increment. Piedmont residuum and alluvium.

Free groundwater was encountered only at B-4, at a depth of 3.5
feet.  Seasonal influences such as precipitation, surface runoff,
evaporation, and other factors will influence the groundwater
level.  In order to better define long-term water levels, it would
be necessary to monitor conditions over an extended period of time.

EVALUATION

The following evaluations are based on our observations and the
results of a computer-aided slope stability study.  If there are
any significant changes to the project characteristics we request
that our office be advised so the findings of this report can be
re-evaluated.

A.   Slope Stability Considerations

Global stability analyses were conducted for the critical slope
section (A-A’) with the greatest height to steepest slope face
configuration.  For the analyses, the soil profile was generalized
based on the soil borings and probes.  The STABLPro v2015 code was
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used on a microcomputer to model the global stability.  The
reported elevations are based on an arbitrary datum where the
ground surface at B-4 is assumed to be 100.0.  For global stability
analyses, a factor of safety greater than 1.25 is desirable,
indicating a 25 percent safety margin of stabilizing forces over
driving forces.  A factor of safety of 1.0 is indicative of driving
forces and stabilizing forces in equilibrium, and impending slope
failure is likely to occur.

For the three generalized soil strata described on page 3 of his
report, we assumed the following shear strength parameters:

Stratum I (Loose Fill):
Unit weight = 100 pcf
c’ = 0 psfö’ = 27.5o

Stratum II (Buried Topsoil):
Unit weight = 95 pcf
c’ = 0 psfö’ = 25o

Stratum III (Firm Natural Soils):
Unit weight = 125 pcf
c’ = 0 psfö’ = 32o

The shear strength values used in the analysis were based on our
previous experience and correlations with generally accepted values
from published sources.  The resulting factor of safety using the
above parameters and the geometry at the critical section is 0.98,
which indicates marginal slope stability with no added safety
factor.  The true safety factor may vary at different slope
sections or as the soil shear strength varies.  Generally, fill
slopes in Piedmont residual soils are designed with a minimum
factor of safety of 25 percent, i.e., 1.25.  The modeled slope
section, along with computer output, is attached.

Based on our evaluation, the slope is marginally unstable and will
continue to fail over time.  The rate of failure may be slow and/or
irregular; however, significant intermediate failures may occur in
response to extreme conditions such as prolonged and intense
rainfall events.  Although the house structure does not appear to
be in immediate danger of encroachment, the back yard of the
property will be lost over time.  When the appropriate
stabilization plan has been selected the methodology for any
required excavation or reshaping of the slope should be
established.  It is important that the slope not be disturbed
indiscriminately at this time so that the marginal stability will
not be reduced further.
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It is recommended that the slope be stabilized by installing either
a large retaining wall or a series of shorter retaining walls with
intermediate terraces.  The latter recommendation is expected to be
more economical.  Intermediate retaining walls could be constructed
of reinforced concrete or masonry, or a segmental retaining wall
system could be used.  The use of a timber retaining wall system is
not recommended.

The retaining wall system should be selected on the basis of
economics, appearance, and personal preference of the owners, and
further guidance is available on request.  Retaining wall design
services are outside of the currently authorized work schedule, but
are available on request.

B.   South Driveway Abutment

The south wall, or abutment, to the carport is constructed of brick
masonry.  The wall has a pronounced stairstep crack extending from
the upper left corner to the base of the lower level door. 
Furthermore, the brick has pushed away from the face of the crack 
in a southerly direction.  On the basis of the slope stability
evaluation it is our opinion that the wall crack is not related to
the slope instability east of the house, but rather to excessive
earth pressure against the face of the wall.  The excessive earth
pressure is believed to be due to design inadequacies and/or poor
construction practice. 

The wall does not appear to be compromised structurally at this
time; however, we recommend that the crack be monitored over time. 
Should additional wall distortion be observed a detailed analysis
of the wall may be needed.  Should you wish to rebuild the wall for
appearance, please contact our office for soil shear strength
parameters for redesign.

C. Groundwater and Drainage 

For retaining wall installation and site regrading associated with 
slope stabilization, the extent of construction dewatering will
depend on excavation depths and the time of year and prevailing
weather conditions.  Although groundwater was not encountered
within likely excavation depths on the slope, there is potential
for seasonal groundwater intrusion from shallow water, particularly
near the base of the slope.

Adequate drainage must be provided at the site to minimize any
increase in moisture content of the slope.  The site drainage
should also be such that the runoff onto adjacent properties is
controlled properly.
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ADDITIONAL SERVICES RECOMMENDED

Additional engineering and consulting services recommended for this
project are summarized below.

A. Retaining Wall Design Services

When it has been determined if a single retaining wall or a
series of shorter walls and terraces is preferred to
rehabilitate the slope, an engineered design for the wall or
wall system will be required.

B. Review of Building Plans

The Geotechnical Engineer should review the engineered plan
for any proposed addition or significant modification to the
existing structure.  The purpose of the review would be to
assure that the proposed construction does not conflict with
the findings of this report.

REMARKS

This report has been prepared solely and exclusively to provide
guidance to design professionals in developing plans and
specifications.  It has not been developed to meet the needs of
others, such as contractors, and applications of this report for
other than its intended purpose could result in substantial
difficulties.  The consulting engineer cannot be held accountable
for problems which occur due to application of this report to other
than its intended purpose.  Additional recommendations can be
provided as required.
 
These recommendations are, of necessity, based on the limited
concepts made available to us at the time of the writing of this
report and on-site conditions, surface and subsurface, that existed
at the time the exploratory borings were made.  Further assumption
has been made that the limited exploratory borings, in relation
both to the areal extent of the site and to depth, are
representative of conditions across the site.  If conditions
contrary to those reported herein are encountered during the design
or construction phase our analyses and recommendations should be
reviewed and revised as necessary.  It is also recommended that we
be given the opportunity to review the plans and specifications in
order to comment on the interaction of soil conditions as described
herein and the design requirements.  This report, in its entirety,
should be made available to participating design professionals.

Our professional services have been performed, our findings
obtained, and our recommendations prepared in accordance with
generally accepted engineering principles and practices.  This
warranty is in lieu of all other warranties implied or expressed.
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INVESTIGATIVE PROCEDURES

SOIL TEST BORINGS 

Soil drilling operations were conducted in accordance with ASTM
Specifications D1452.  The borings were advanced with a hand auger
and continuous disturbed samples were obtained.  At intervals, the
relative density or consistency of the soil was tested with a
calibrated penetrometer in accordance with ASTM STP 399, DynamicCone for Shallow In-Situ Penetration Testing (Sowers and Hedges,
1966).  The penetration resistance values were converted to
equivalent Standard Penetration Resistance" (SPT).  The SPT, when
properly evaluated, is an index to the soil's strength, density,
and behavior under applied loads.  Soil descriptions and
penetration resistances for each boring are presented on the Test
Boring Records in the Appendix.

SOIL CLASSIFICATION

Soil classifications provide a general guide to the engineering
properties of various soil types and enable the engineer to apply
his past experience to current problems.  In our investigation, jar
samples obtained during drilling operations are examined in our
laboratory and visually classified by the geotechnical engineer in
accordance with ASTM Specification D2488.  The soils are classified
according to the AASHTO or Unified Classification System (ASTM
D2487).  Each of these classification systems and the in-place
physical soil properties provides an index for estimating the
soil's behavior. 

SOIL MOISTURE

The descriptive terminology for relative moisture content is based
on ASTM D2487.  The relative moisture within a sample is estimated
by the geotechnical engineer based on the following:

   Dry soils require the addition of considerable moisture to
       attain optimum for compaction.
 
   Moist soils are near the optimum moisture content.

   Wet soils require drying to attain optimum moisture content.

   Saturated (very wet) soils come from below the water table.

Relative moisture reported on the boring logs are based on the
condition of the sample shortly after sampling.  Moisture content
can vary considerably over a period of time in response to seasonal
variations, earthwork operations, infiltration, etc.
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ATTERBERG LIMITS

Portions from representative soil samples obtained during the
drilling operations were selected for Atterberg Limits tests.  The
Atterberg Limits are indicative of the soil's plasticity
characteristics.  The soil's plasticity index (PI) is
representative of this characteristic and is the difference between
the liquid and plastic limits.  The liquid limit is the moisture
content at which the soil will flow as a heavy viscous fluid and is
determined in accordance with ASTM D4318.  The plastic limit is the
moisture content at which the soil begins to lose its plasticity
and is also determined in accordance with ASTM Specification D4318.

GRAIN SIZE TESTS (SIEVE ANALYSIS)

Grain size (gradation) tests were performed to determine the
particle size  and distribution of the samples tested.  The grain
size distribution of soils coarser than a No. 200 sieve is
determined by passing the sample through a standard set of nested
sieves.  Materials finer than  the No. 200 sieve are suspended in
water and the grain size distribution measured by the rate of
settlement.  These tests are similar to those described by ASTM
D421 and D422.  The results are presented in the appendix of our
report.
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Project: Somerset Heights, Lot 23, Block 9
Project Location: 5613 Warwick Place, Chevy Chase, 

Maryland
Project Number: 3083MD

Log of Boring B-1

Date(s) 
Drilled March 23, 2021

Drilling 
Method ASTM D1452

Drill Rig 
Type Hand Auger

Groundwater Level 
and Date Measured Dry

Borehole 
Backfill cuttings

Logged By D. Rom

Drill Bit 
Size/Type 3.5-in

Drilling 
Contractor STI

Sampling 
Method(s) Auger

Location see plan

Checked By DSR

Total Depth 
of Borehole 10 feet bgs

Approximate 
Surface Elevation 119.8

Hammer 
Data drop
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MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

FILL:  Brown and yellow-brown, moist, loose SILT with Sand

FILL: Brown-yellow, moist, loose Silty SAND

FILL: Yellow-red, moist, loose SILT with Sand

Buried Topsoil:  Black, moist, loose Sandy SILT
Yellow-brown-red-olive, moist, stiff Elastic SILT with Sand

Red-yellow-brown, moist, medium dense Silty SAND

Soil boring terminated at 10 feet
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Project: Somerset Heights, Lot 23, Block 9
Project Location: 5613 Warwick Place, Chevy Chase, 

Maryland
Project Number: 3083MD

Log of Boring B-2

Date(s) 
Drilled March 23, 2021

Drilling 
Method ASTM D1452

Drill Rig 
Type Hand Auger

Groundwater Level 
and Date Measured Dry

Borehole 
Backfill cuttings

Logged By D. Rom

Drill Bit 
Size/Type 3.5-in

Drilling 
Contractor STI

Sampling 
Method(s) Auger

Location see plan

Checked By DSR

Total Depth 
of Borehole 12 feet bgs

Approximate 
Surface Elevation 118.3

Hammer 
Data drop

M
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MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

FILL:  Yellow-brown-olive, moist, loose SILT and Silty SAND

FILL: Yellow-brown-olive, moist, loose Silty SAND

FILL: Yellow-red, moist, loose SILT with Sand

Buried Topsoil:  Black, moist, loose Sandy SILT
Yellow-brown, moist, loose Sandy SILT
Brown-red-yellow-olive, moist, medium dense SILT with 
Sand

Soil boring terminated at 12 feet
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Project: Somerset Heights, Lot 23, Block 9
Project Location: 5613 Warwick Place, Chevy Chase, 

Maryland
Project Number: 3083MD

Log of Boring B-4

Date(s) 
Drilled April 1, 2021

Drilling 
Method ASTM D1452

Drill Rig 
Type Hand Auger

Groundwater Level 
and Date Measured 3.5 feet

Borehole 
Backfill cuttings

Logged By D. Rom

Drill Bit 
Size/Type 3.5-in

Drilling 
Contractor STI

Sampling 
Method(s) Auger

Location see plan

Checked By DSR

Total Depth 
of Borehole 4 feet bgs

Approximate 
Surface Elevation 100.0

Hammer 
Data drop
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MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

Dark gray-brown, wet, very loose SILT with Sand, trace 
organics
Yellow-brown, moist, loose SILT with Sand

Quartz GRAVEL, saturated, boulder at 4 feet
Soil boring terminated at 4 feet 
auger refusal on boulder

3.5 feet
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Project: Somerset Heights, Lot 23, Block 9
Project Location: 5613 Warwick Place, Chevy Chase, 

Maryland
Project Number: 3083MD

Key to Log of Boring
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

COLUMN DESCRIPTIONS

1 Elevation (feet): Elevation (MSL, feet).
2 Depth (feet): Depth in feet below the ground surface.
3 Sample Type: Type of soil sample collected at the depth interval

shown.
4 Sample Number: Sample identification number.
5 Sampling Resistance, blows/ft: Number of blows to advance driven

sampler one foot (or distance shown) beyond seating  interval
using the hammer identified on the boring log.

6 Material Type: Type of material encountered.
7 Graphic Log: Graphic depiction of the subsurface material

encountered.
8 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: Description of material encountered. 

May include consistency, moisture, color, and  other descriptive
text.

9 REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS: Comments and observations
regarding drilling or sampling made by driller or field  personnel.

FIELD AND LABORATORY TEST ABBREVIATIONS

CHEM: Chemical tests to assess corrosivity
COMP: Compaction test
CONS: One-dimensional consolidation test
LL: Liquid Limit, percent

PI: Plasticity Index, percent
SA: Sieve analysis (percent passing No. 200 Sieve)
UC: Unconfined compressive strength test, Qu, in ksf
WA: Wash sieve (percent passing No. 200 Sieve)

MATERIAL GRAPHIC SYMBOLS

Poorly graded GRAVEL with Silt (GP-GM) SILT, SILT w/SAND, SANDY SILT (ML)

TYPICAL SAMPLER GRAPHIC SYMBOLS

Auger sampler

Bulk Sample

3-inch-OD California w/
brass rings

CME Sampler

Grab Sample

2.5-inch-OD Modified
California w/ brass liners

Pitcher Sample

2-inch-OD unlined split
spoon (SPT)

Shelby Tube (Thin-walled,
fixed head)

OTHER GRAPHIC SYMBOLS

Water level (at time of drilling, ATD)

Water level (after waiting)

Minor change in material properties within a
stratum

Inferred/gradational contact between strata

? Queried contact between strata

GENERAL NOTES

1: Soil classifications are based on the Unified Soil Classification System. Descriptions and stratum lines are interpretive, and actual lithologic changes may be
gradual. Field descriptions may have been modified to reflect results of lab tests.
2: Descriptions on these logs apply only at the specific boring locations and at the time the borings were advanced. They are not warranted to be representative
of subsurface conditions at other locations or times.
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (ASTM D 2487) 

 
Major Divisions Group 

Symbols Typical Names Laboratory Classification Criteria 

GW 

Well-graded gravels, gravel-
sand mixtures, little or no 
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Cc = (D30)2/(D10xD60) between 1 and 3 

C
le

an
 g

ra
ve

ls
 

(L
itt

le
 o

r n
o 

fin
es

) 

GP 

Poorly graded gravels, 
gravel-sand mixtures, little or 
no fines 
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Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-
clay mixtures 

 
Atterberg limits below “A” line 
or P.I. less than 7 

 
 
 
 
Above “A” line with P.I. 
between 4 and 7 are 
borderline cases requiring 
use of dual symbols 
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Well-graded sands, gravelly 
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Atterberg limits above “A” line 
with P.I. greater than 7 

 
 
 
 
Limits plotting in CL-ML 
zone with P.I. between 4 
and 7 are borderline 
cases requiring use of 
dual symbols 
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Inorganic silts and very fine 
sands, rock flour, silty or 
clayey fine sands, or clayey 
silts with slight plasticity 
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Inorganic clays of low to 
medium plasticity, gravelly 
clays, sandy clays, silty clays, 
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a Division of GM and SM groups into subdivisions of d and u are for roads and airfields only.  Subdivision is based on Atterberg limits; suffix d used when 
L.L. is 28 or less and the P.I. is 6 or less; the suffix u used when L.L. is greater than 28. 
b Borderline classifications, used for soils possessing characteristics of two groups, are designated by combinations of group symbols.  For example:  
GW-GC, well-graded gravel-sand mixture with clay binder.      (From Table 2.16 - Winterkorn and Fang, 1975) 
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FIELD CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM FOR SOIL EXPLORATION

COARSE-GRAINED SOILS

(Silt, Sand, Gravel, and Combinations)

Density
Very Loose #5 blows/ft
Loose 6 to 10 blows/ft
Medium Dense 11 to 30 blows/ft
Dense 31 to 50 blows/ft
Very Dense $51 blows/ft
Relative Proportions
Descriptive Term Percent
Trace 1-10
Little 11-20
Some 21-35
And 36-50

Particle Size Identification
Boulders $8 inch diameter
Cobbles 3 to 8 inches diameter
Gravel Coarse 1-3 in

Medium Ω - 1 in
Fine º - Ω in

Sand Coarse 0.6mm - º in
Medium 0.2mm - 0.6mm

(broom straw dia)
Fine 0.05mm - 0.2mm

(human hair dia)
Silt 0.6mm - 0.002mm

(can't see grains)

FINE-GRAINED SOILS

(Clay, Silt, and Combinations)

Consistency
Very Soft #3 blows/ft
Soft 4 to 5 blows/ft
Medium Stiff 6 to 10 blows/ft
Stiff 11 to 15 blows/ft
Very Stiff 16 to 30 blows/ft
Hard $31 blows/ft

Plasticity
Degree of Plasticity
Plasticity Index
None to slight 0-4
Slight 5-7
Medium 8-22
High to Very High >22

Classifications on logs are made by visual inspection of samples.

Standard Penetration Test - Driving a 2.0-inch OD, 1d-inch ID, sampler a
distance of 1.0 foot into undisturbed soil with a 140-pound hammer free-falling
a distance of 30.0 inches.  It is customary for Piedmont Geotechnical, Inc., to
drive the spoon 6 inches to seat into undisturbed soil, then perform the test.
The number of hammer blows for seating the spoon and making the test are recorded
on the boring log for each 6 inches of penetration (Example - 7/9/10).  The
Standard Penetration resistance value can be obtained by adding the last two
figures     (i.e. 9 + 10 = 19 blows/ft).  (ASTM D-1586-84)

Stratum Changes - In the column "Soil Descriptions" on the boring log, the
horizontal lines represent stratum changes.  A solid line ()) represents an
actually observed change, and a dashed line (---) represents an estimated change.

Ground Water - Observations were made at the times indicated.  Porosity of soil
strata, weather conditions, site topography, tides, etc., may cause changes in
the water levels indicated on the logs.
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========================================================================

                      STABLPro for Windows, Version 2015.4.2    

                              Upgraded from:  
                              FHWA-PCSTABLE   

                       Serial Number :  160711318

                          --Slope Stability Analysis--
                       Simplified Janbu, Simplified Bishop
                         or Spencer Method of Slices

    
========================================================================

     This program is licensed to :       Piedmont Geotechnical, Inc., Leesburg, VA

     Path to file locations      : C:\Users\Daniel\Documents\PGI 2021\3083 Warwick Slope\
     Name of input data file     : WARWICK_05A.sl4d
     Name of output file         : WARWICK_05A.sl4o
     Name of plot output file    : WARWICK_05A.sl4p
 
     -------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Time and Date of Analysis
     -------------------------------------------------------------------------

               Date:  April 05, 2021     Time:  07:13:49

          PROBLEM DESCRIPTION   WARWICK_05A                             
                                                                 
          BOUNDARY COORDINATES

             10 Top   Boundaries
             20 Total Boundaries

          Boundary     X-Left     Y-Left    X-Right    Y-Right    Soil Type
             No.         ft.        ft.        ft.        ft.     Below Bnd

              1        100.00      98.70     106.00      98.50        1
              2        106.00      98.50     112.00      99.20        1
              3        112.00      99.20     116.00     100.00        1
              4        116.00     100.00     120.00     102.00        1
              5        120.00     102.00     134.50     109.80        1
              6        134.50     109.80     145.50     116.60        1
              7        145.50     116.60     149.50     118.30        1
              8        149.50     118.30     153.50     119.20        1
              9        153.50     119.20     163.00     119.80        1
             10        163.00     119.80     174.70     120.20        1
             11        100.00      98.70     116.00      98.50        3



             12        116.00      98.50     134.50     100.00        3
             13        134.50     100.00     145.50     110.00        3
             14        145.50     110.00     149.50     110.80        2
             15        149.50     110.80     163.00     113.80        2
             16        163.00     113.80     174.70     116.00        2
             17        145.50     110.00     149.50     110.30        3
             18        149.50     110.30     163.00     113.30        3
             19        163.00     113.30     174.70     116.00        3
             20          0.00       0.00       0.00       0.00        1

         ISOTROPIC SOIL PARAMETERS:             3 Type(s) of Soil

          Soil  Total  Saturated  Cohesion Friction   Pore   Pressure   Piez.
          Type Unit Wt. Unit Wt. Intercept   Angle  Pressure Constant Surface
           No.   pcf      pcf      psf      (deg)   Param.     psf     No.

            1   100.0    105.0       0.0     27.5    0.00       0.0      0
            2    95.0    100.0       0.0     25.0    0.00       0.0      0
            3   125.0    130.0       0.0     32.0    0.00       0.0      1

          1 PIEZOMETRIC SURFACE(S) HAVE BEEN SPECIFIED

          Unit Weight of Water =  62.40   pcf 

          Piezometric Surface No.  1 Specified by  3 Coordinate Points

            Point      X-Water     Y-Water
             No.          ft.         ft.

              1        100.00       96.50
              2        150.00       96.50
              3        174.70      100.00

A Critical Failure Surface Searching Method, Using A Random Technique For Generating
Sliding Block Surfaces, Has Been Specified.

          100 Trial Surfaces Have Been Generated.

          3 Boxes Specified For Generation Of Central Block Base

          Length Of Line Segments For Active And Passive Portions Of
          Sliding Block Is   5.0

          Box        X-Left     Y-Left    X-Right    Y-Right      Height
          No.          ft.        ft.        ft.        ft.         ft.

           1         124.00     100.00     124.00     100.00       6.00
           2         140.00     107.00     140.00     107.00       8.00
           3         148.00     113.00     148.00     113.00       8.00



Following Are Displayed The Ten Most Critical Of The Trial Failure Surfaces Examined.  They
Are Ordered - Most Critical First.

          * * Safety Factors Are Calculated By The Modified Janbu Method * *

          Failure Surface Specified By  5 Coordinate Points

            Point      X-Surf      Y-Surf
             No.         ft.         ft.

              1        120.90      102.49
              2        124.00      101.76
              3        140.00      108.85
              4        148.00      116.09
              5        150.38      118.50

                ***     0.980   ***

               Individual data on the     7  slices

 
                       Water    Water     Tie      Tie       Earthquake
                       Force    Force    Force    Force         Force      Surcharge
 Slice  Width  Weight   Top      Bot     Norm      Tan      Hor      Ver     Load
  No.     Ft     Lbs    Lbs      Lbs      Lbs      Lbs      Lbs      Lbs      Lbs    
   1     3.1 0.37E+03 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00
   2    10.5 0.30E+04 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00
   3     5.5 0.21E+04 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00
   4     5.5 0.20E+04 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00
   5     2.5 0.54E+03 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00
   6     1.5 0.17E+03 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00
   7     0.9 0.30E+02 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00
 --------------------------------------------------

          Failure Surface Specified By  5 Coordinate Points

            Point      X-Surf      Y-Surf
             No.         ft.         ft.

              1        123.00      103.62
              2        124.00      102.78
              3        140.00      109.59
              4        148.00      115.19
              5        149.47      118.29

                ***     0.995   ***

          Failure Surface Specified By  5 Coordinate Points

            Point      X-Surf      Y-Surf
             No.         ft.         ft.



              1        122.86      103.54
              2        124.00      102.84
              3        140.00      109.70
              4        148.00      114.59
              5        149.85      118.38

                ***     0.998   ***

          Failure Surface Specified By  5 Coordinate Points

            Point      X-Surf      Y-Surf
             No.         ft.         ft.

              1        123.02      103.62
              2        124.00      102.79
              3        140.00      109.23
              4        148.00      115.46
              5        148.37      117.82

                ***     1.009   ***

          Failure Surface Specified By  5 Coordinate Points

            Point      X-Surf      Y-Surf
             No.         ft.         ft.

              1        122.84      103.53
              2        124.00      102.54
              3        140.00      107.82
              4        148.00      114.85
              5        150.31      118.48

                ***     1.017   ***

          Failure Surface Specified By  5 Coordinate Points

            Point      X-Surf      Y-Surf
             No.         ft.         ft.

              1        120.90      102.48
              2        124.00      102.10
              3        140.00      108.34
              4        148.00      113.85
              5        149.53      118.31

                ***     1.018   ***



         Failure Surface Specified By  5 Coordinate Points

            Point      X-Surf      Y-Surf
             No.         ft.         ft.

              1        119.82      101.91
              2        124.00      100.25
              3        140.00      108.17
              4        148.00      116.85
              5        149.41      118.26

                ***     1.038   ***

          Failure Surface Specified By  6 Coordinate Points

            Point      X-Surf      Y-Surf
             No.         ft.         ft.

              1        122.39      103.29
              2        124.00      102.32
              3        140.00      107.60
              4        148.00      112.84
              5        150.95      116.87
              6        152.97      119.08

                ***     1.039   ***

          Failure Surface Specified By  5 Coordinate Points

            Point      X-Surf      Y-Surf
             No.         ft.         ft.

              1        121.18      102.64
              2        124.00      101.02
              3        140.00      110.36
              4        148.00      116.45
              5        149.34      118.23

                ***     1.040   ***

Failure Surface Specified By  6 Coordinate Points

            Point      X-Surf      Y-Surf
             No.         ft.         ft.

              1        119.33      101.67
              2        124.00      100.33
              3        140.00      106.61
              4        148.00      113.75
              5        151.52      117.30



              6        151.82      118.82

                ***     1.043   ***

                     Y            A     X     I     S            F     T

                     0.00     26.44     52.89     79.33    105.78    132.22

          X      0.00 *---------+---------+---------+---------+---------+
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
                26.44 +                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
          A     52.89 +                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
          X     79.33 +                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                   W*             
          I    105.78 +                                    *             
                      -                                     *            
                      -                                    **            
                      -                                    .0*           
                      -                                    .12           
                      -                                                  
          S    132.22 +                                                  
                      -                                     *   *        
                      -                                      .019        
                      -                                         * *      
                      -                                   W    .*31*     
                      -                                           .*     
               158.67 +                                                  
                      -                                          * *     
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                     W     **     



                      -                                                  
          F    185.11 +                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
                      -                                                  
          T    211.55 +                                                  



Geotechnical-Engineering Report

Geotechnical Services Are Performed for 
Specific Purposes, Persons, and Projects
Geotechnical engineers structure their services to meet the 
specific needs of their clients. A geotechnical-engineering 
study conducted for a civil engineer may not fulfill the needs of 
a constructor  — a construction contractor — or even another 
civil engineer. Because each geotechnical- engineering study 
is unique, each geotechnical-engineering report is unique, 
prepared solely for the client. No one except you should rely on 
this geotechnical-engineering report without first conferring 
with the geotechnical engineer who prepared it. And no one 
 — not even you — should apply this report for any purpose or 
project except the one originally contemplated.

Read the Full Report
Serious problems have occurred because those relying on  
a geotechnical-engineering report did not read it all. Do  
not rely on an executive summary. Do not read selected 
elements only.

Geotechnical Engineers Base Each Report on  
a Unique Set of Project-Specific Factors
Geotechnical engineers consider many unique, project-specific 
factors when establishing the scope of a study. Typical factors 
include: the client’s goals, objectives, and risk-management 
preferences; the general nature of the structure involved, its 
size, and configuration; the location of the structure on the 
site; and other planned or existing site improvements, such as 
access roads, parking lots, and underground utilities. Unless 
the geotechnical engineer who conducted the study specifically 
indicates otherwise, do not rely on a geotechnical-engineering 
report that was:
• not prepared for you;
• not prepared for your project;
• not prepared for the specific site explored; or
• completed before important project changes were made.

Typical changes that can erode the reliability of an existing 
geotechnical-engineering report include those that affect: 
• the function of the proposed structure, as when it’s changed 

from a parking garage to an office building, or from a light-
industrial plant to a refrigerated warehouse;

• the elevation, configuration, location, orientation, or weight 
of the proposed structure;

• the composition of the design team; or
• project ownership.

As a general rule, always inform your geotechnical engineer 
of project changes—even minor ones—and request an 

assessment of their impact. Geotechnical engineers cannot 
accept responsibility or liability for problems that occur because 
their reports do not consider developments of which they were 
not informed.

Subsurface Conditions Can Change
A geotechnical-engineering report is based on conditions that 
existed at the time the geotechnical engineer performed the 
study. Do not rely on a geotechnical-engineering report whose 
adequacy may have been affected by: the passage of time; 
man-made events, such as construction on or adjacent to the 
site; or natural events, such as floods, droughts, earthquakes, 
or groundwater fluctuations. Contact the geotechnical engineer 
before applying this report to determine if it is still reliable. A 
minor amount of additional testing or analysis could prevent 
major problems.

Most Geotechnical Findings Are Professional 
Opinions
Site exploration identifies subsurface conditions only at those 
points where subsurface tests are conducted or samples are 
taken. Geotechnical engineers review field and laboratory 
data and then apply their professional judgment to render 
an opinion about subsurface conditions throughout the 
site. Actual subsurface conditions may differ — sometimes 
significantly — from those indicated in your report. Retaining 
the geotechnical engineer who developed your report to 
provide geotechnical-construction observation is the most 
effective method of managing the risks associated with 
unanticipated conditions.

A Report’s Recommendations Are Not Final
Do not overrely on the confirmation-dependent 
recommendations included in your report. Confirmation-
dependent recommendations are not final, because 
geotechnical engineers develop them principally from 
judgment and opinion. Geotechnical engineers can finalize 
their recommendations only by observing actual subsurface 
conditions revealed during construction. The geotechnical 
engineer who developed your report cannot assume 
responsibility or liability for the report’s confirmation-dependent 
recommendations if that engineer does not perform the 
geotechnical-construction observation required to confirm the 
recommendations’ applicability.

A Geotechnical-Engineering Report Is Subject 
to Misinterpretation
Other design-team members’ misinterpretation of 
geotechnical-engineering reports has resulted in costly 

Important Information about This

Subsurface problems are a principal cause of construction delays, cost overruns, claims, and disputes. 

While you cannot eliminate all such risks, you can manage them. The following information is provided to help.



problems. Confront that risk by having your geo technical 
engineer confer with appropriate members of the design team 
after submitting the report. Also retain your geotechnical 
engineer to review pertinent elements of the design team’s 
plans and specifications. Constructors can also misinterpret 
a geotechnical-engineering report. Confront that risk by 
having your geotechnical engineer participate in prebid and 
preconstruction conferences, and by providing geotechnical 
construction observation.

Do Not Redraw the Engineer’s Logs
Geotechnical engineers prepare final boring and testing logs 
based upon their interpretation of field logs and laboratory 
data. To prevent errors or omissions, the logs included in a 
geotechnical-engineering report should never be redrawn 
for inclusion in architectural or other design drawings. Only 
photographic or electronic reproduction is acceptable, but 
recognize that separating logs from the report can elevate risk.

Give Constructors a Complete Report and 
Guidance
Some owners and design professionals mistakenly believe they 
can make constructors liable for unanticipated subsurface 
conditions by limiting what they provide for bid preparation. 
To help prevent costly problems, give constructors the 
complete geotechnical-engineering report, but preface it with 
a clearly written letter of transmittal. In that letter, advise 
constructors that the report was not prepared for purposes 
of bid development and that the report’s accuracy is limited; 
encourage them to confer with the geotechnical engineer 
who prepared the report (a modest fee may be required) and/
or to conduct additional study to obtain the specific types of 
information they need or prefer. A prebid conference can also 
be valuable. Be sure constructors have sufficient time to perform 
additional study. Only then might you be in a position to 
give constructors the best information available to you, 
while requiring them to at least share some of the financial 
responsibilities stemming from unanticipated conditions.

Read Responsibility Provisions Closely
Some clients, design professionals, and constructors fail to 
recognize that geotechnical engineering is far less exact than 
other engineering disciplines. This lack of understanding 
has created unrealistic expectations that have led to 
disappointments, claims, and disputes. To help reduce the risk 
of such outcomes, geotechnical engineers commonly include 
a variety of explanatory provisions in their reports. Sometimes 
labeled “limitations,” many of these provisions indicate where 
geotechnical engineers’ responsibilities begin and end, to help 

others recognize their own responsibilities and risks. Read 
these provisions closely. Ask questions. Your geotechnical 
engineer should respond fully and frankly.

Environmental Concerns Are Not Covered 
The equipment, techniques, and personnel used to perform 
an environmental study differ significantly from those used to 
perform a geotechnical study. For that reason, a geotechnical-
engineering report does not usually relate any environmental 
findings, conclusions, or recommendations; e.g., about 
the likelihood of encountering underground storage tanks 
or regulated contaminants. Unanticipated environmental 
problems have led to numerous project failures. If you have not 
yet obtained your own environmental information,  
ask your geotechnical consultant for risk-management 
guidance. Do not rely on an environmental report prepared for 
someone else.

Obtain Professional Assistance To Deal  
with Mold
Diverse strategies can be applied during building design, 
construction, operation, and maintenance to prevent 
significant amounts of mold from growing on indoor surfaces. 
To be effective, all such strategies should be devised for 
the express purpose of mold prevention, integrated into a 
comprehensive plan, and executed with diligent oversight by a 
professional mold-prevention consultant. Because just a small 
amount of water or moisture can lead to the development of 
severe mold infestations, many mold- prevention strategies 
focus on keeping building surfaces dry. While groundwater, 
water infiltration, and similar issues may have been addressed 
as part of the geotechnical- engineering study whose findings 
are conveyed in this report, the geotechnical engineer in 
charge of this project is not a mold prevention consultant; 
none of the services performed in connection with the 
geotechnical engineer’s study were designed or conducted for 
the purpose of mold prevention. Proper implementation of the 
recommendations conveyed in this report will not of itself be 
sufficient to prevent mold from growing in or on the structure 
involved. 

Rely, on Your GBC-Member Geotechnical Engineer 
for Additional Assistance
Membership in the Geotechnical Business Council of the 
Geoprofessional Business Association exposes geotechnical 
engineers to a wide array of risk-confrontation techniques 
that can be of genuine benefit for everyone involved with 
a construction project. Confer with you GBC-Member 
geotechnical engineer for more information.

8811 Colesville Road/Suite G106, Silver Spring, MD  20910
Telephone: 301/565-2733    Facsimile: 301/589-2017

e-mail: info@geoprofessional.org    www.geoprofessional.org
Copyright 2015 by Geoprofessional Business Association (GBA). Duplication, reproduction, or copying of this document, or its contents, in whole or in part,  

by any means whatsoever, is strictly prohibited, except with GBA’s specific written permission. Excerpting, quoting, or otherwise extracting wording from this document  
is permitted only with the express written permission of GBA, and only for purposes of scholarly research or book review. Only members of GBA may use  

this document as a complement to or as an element of a geotechnical-engineering report. Any other firm, individual, or other entity that so uses this document without  
being a GBA member could be commiting negligent or intentional (fraudulent) misrepresentation.



To:  Somerset Town Council 

From:  Matthew Trollinger, Town Manager 

Date:  February 5, 2024 

Subject: Permit Approval Recommendation – 5515 Greystone St. 

 

I am writing to recommend the approval of the permit submitted by William Feeney, on behalf of David 
Rosner and Jasmine Rosner, the property owners at 5515 Greystone St., for the construction of a second 
story addition to existing home at the property located at 5515 Greystone St. The plans were submitted on 
December 12, ahead of the January 10 deadline, and have undergone a thorough review by both Town 
staff and contracted technical experts. 

Administrative Requirements 

The Town has confirmed compliance with the administrative requirements of the Code. Notably, the 
applicant has confirmed that no more than three construction vehicles will be parked in the street at a 
time, in compliance with parking restrictions, and the house number certification has been signed and 
completed. In addition, the Town delivered notice to neighbors ten days prior to the hearing via first-class 
US Mail and email, as required by the Town Code. Town staff also hand-delivered packages containing 
notice of the hearing and construction, as well as a site plan and drainage plan, and elevation drawings to 
abutting neighbors on Friday, January 26. 

Building Requirements 

The Town’s Building Administrator has reviewed the plans and confirmed that it complies with the Town 
Code. Notably, the applicant has supplied a certified letter that the existing house is 25 ft. from the front 
property line, which is equal to the Established Building Line. 

Tree Care 

The Town Arborist has reviewed the plans, and no tree protection or tree replacement is being required. 
The work is contained to the existing footprint of the house. 

Stormwater Management 

The Town’s stormwater requirements do not apply, as the construction does not propose any additions to 
the square footage of the house. 

Conclusion & Recommendations 

As laid out in the attached spreadsheet breaking down the various objective criteria in the Town Code, the 
staff evaluation of the project indicates that the project complies with the Town building requirements. 
Therefore, I recommend approval of the project. 



TOWN CODE REQUIREMENTS Town 
Requirement Application Check Notes/Recommendations Town Code Language

Main Building: Side Setback 8', 18' sum 13', 25' sum 

Side: eight (8) feet one side; eighteen (18) feet sum for 
both sides.

The Town Code also provides:
Wall check. A copy of an engineer's wall check must be 
delivered to the Clerk-Treasurer within 24 hours of receipt 
by the contractor.

Main Building: Rear Setback 20' 40'  Rear: twenty (20) feet.

Main Building: Front Setback 25' (EBL) 25' 
No building may be constructed nearer to any front lot line 
than the established building line or twenty-five (25) feet, 
whichever results in a greater setback.

Projections n/a n/a  n/a

Accessory Building: Lot Coverage n/a n/a 
Accessory Buildings must not occupy more than twenty-
five percent (25%) of the rear yard

Accessory Building: Height n/a n/a  n/a

Accessory Building: Setbacks n/a n/a 
Minimum setback: 5 [ft.] plus 1 [ft.] for each foot or 
fraction of a foot in excess of 10

Stormwater Drainage n/a n/a  No increase in impervious surface.

All new building construction must include a stormwater 
drainage plan. The plan must provide on-site infiltration 
for all runoff from all rooftop surfaces. On-site infiltration 
must be provided for a one-year storm event.
1) All reasonable opportunities for using nonstructural 
practices must be exhausted before structural practices are 
implemented. On-site infiltration must be accomplished, to 
the maximum extent practicable, in the following order of 
preference:
a) Environmental site design (ESD); and
b) Structural devices.
2) If the requisite amount of on-site infiltration is not 
possible, runoff may be treated by storage devices that 
temporarily store or detain stormwater. Such storage 
devices may be used only for that volume of runoff that 
cannot be infiltrated by ESD and structural practices. All 
ESD and structural practices shall be designed in 
accordance with the Design Manual, except as may be 
modified by the Town Council by resolution from time to 
time.

Driveway n/a n/a 

All new or replacement driveways must be constructed of
permeable materials. This requirement shall not apply to
the following:
1) An apron in front of a garage entrance, measuring no
more than 5 feet in length and 15 feet in width;
2) An apron within a public right-of-way; or
3) A driveway having a slope of 5% or more.

OTHER TOWN REQUIREMENTS Requirement Proposed Check Notes/Recommendations Town Code Language



Neighbor Notification
Neighbors notified 
via email and US 
mail.

Neighbors were 
notified via email, 
US mail, and hand-
delviered notice, 
including plans.


Final notice was delivered Friday, 
January 26, or ten days prior to the 
scheduled hearing.

A hearing shall be conducted after giving at least 10 days' 
notice of such hearing to the applicant and the adjoining 
and confronting neighbors. Notice shall be sent by the 
Clerk-Treasurer by first-class mail and by e-mail if e-mail 
addresses are available in the Town directory, if any, or are 
otherwise known.

House Number Certification Signed certfication 
form Certification signed 

A certification by the applicant, on a form prepared by the 
Town, that the applicant will comply with the Montgomery 
County requirements for house numbers.

Parking Plan 

The applicant has confirmed via 
email that no more than 3 vehicles 
will be parked on the street at one 
time during construction.

A parking plan, whenever it is likely that more than three 
vehicles of persons involved in construction sought to be 
authorized by a Town building permit (other than the 
owner of the property which is the subject of the permit) 
will be parked within the Town at any one time. 
Such plan shall identify the location of the parking areas to 
be used by such vehicles. Compliance with a parking 
plan approved by the Town Council shall be a condition of 
the issuance of the building permit and a violation of 
the parking plan may be grounds for revocation of such 
permit. The parking plan shall provide that:
1) To the maximum extent feasible, parking shall be 
located on the property which is the subject of the Town 
building permit;
2) To the maximum extent feasible, if additional parking is 
needed, parking shall be located on more than one street in 
the immediate area of the property which is the subject of 
the Town building permit; and
3) To the extent feasible, parking more than three vehicles 
in the same area of a Town street shall not be permitted.

Tree Replanting Plan n/a n/a 
No trees are impacted by the work, 
as it is is in the same footprint of the 
existing house.

A statement whether the applicant intends to 
perform replanting after tree removal is completed. If the 
applicant does so intend, the applicant shall submit 
a replanting plan.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY STANDARDS Requirement Proposed Check Notes/Recommendations Other Notes

Building Coverage n/a n/a 
There is no increase in building lot 
coverage.



Building Height Either 35 ft. max 
OR 30 ft. mean

26.52 ft. max


The Town Code provides that:
If the structure or new construction will be more than two 
(2) stories high, the contractor must notify the Clerk-
Treasurer after the frame and partitions have been erected, 
but before the installation of insulation and dry wall. A 
certified height survey shall be submitted to the Town by 
the applicant to allow the height to be confirmed.
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R402.1.2 Insulation and Fenestration Criteria
The building thermal envelope shall meet the requirements of Table R402.1.2.  

'

TABLE R402.1.2  
INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENTa

FENESTRATION U-FACTORb 0.30 U-Factor

SKYLIGHTb U-FACTOR 0.55 U-Factor

GLAZED FENESTRATION SHGCb 0.40 Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (SHGC)

CEILING R-49

WOOD FRAME WALL AND RIM JOISTS R-19 in cavity + R-5 continuous on the exterior, 
or R-13 in cavity + R-10 continuous on the exterior, 
or R-15 continuous

MASS WALLc R-15 continuous on the exterior, 
or R-20 continuous on the interior

FRAME FLOOR R-25 + R-5 continuous

ELEVATED SLAB R-15 continuous

BASEMENT WALL R-19 cavity + R-5 continuous on the exterior, 
or R-13 in cavity + R-10 continuous on the exterior, 
or R-15 continuous

SLAB ON GRADEd R-10 perimeter insulation for a depth of 2 ft

CONDITIONED CRAWLSPACE WALL R-19 cavity + R-5 continuous on the exterior, 
or R-13 in cavity + R-10 continuous on the exterior, or R-15 continuous

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm. 

a. R-values are minimums. U-factors and SHGC are maximums. When insulation is installed in a cavity which is less
than the label or design thickness of the insulation, the installed R-value of the insulation shall not be less than the
R-value specified in the table.

b. The fenestration U-factor column excludes skylights. The SHGC column applies to all glazed fenestration.

c. The second R-value applies when more than half the insulation is on the interior of the mass wall.

d. R-5 shall be added to the required slab edge R-values for heated slabs

TABLE R402.4.1.1
AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSTALLATION

COMPONENT AIR BARRIER CRITERIA
INSULATION INSTALLATION
CRITERIA

General requirements

A continuous six-sided air barrier shall be installed in the building envelope.

The exterior thermal envelope contains a continuous air barrier.

Breaks or joints in the air barrier shall be sealed.

Air-permeable insulation shall not be used as a sealing material. All ceiling, wall, floor and slab insulation shall achieve Grade I installation per the RESNET Standards or, alternatively,
Grade II for surfaces that contain a layer of continuous, air impermeable insulation > R5.

Ceiling/attic
The air barrier in any dropped ceiling/soffit shall be aligned with the insulation and any gaps in the air barrier shall be sealed.
Access openings, drop down stairs or knee wall doors to unconditioned attic spaces shall be sealed. The insulation in any dropped ceiling/soffit shall be aligned with the air barrier.

Walls

The junction of the foundation and sill plate shall be sealed.

The junction of the top plate and the top of exterior walls shall be sealed.

Knee walls shall be sealed.

Cavities within corners and headers of frame 
walls shall be insulated by completely filling the 
cavity with a material having a thermal resistance 
of R-3 per inch minimum.

Exterior thermal envelope insulation for framed 
walls shall be installed in substantial contact and 
continuous alignment with the air barrier.

Windows, skylights and doors
The space between window/door jambs and framing, 
and skylights and framing shall be sealed. Doors adjacent to unconditioned space or ambient conditions shall be made
substantially air-tight with weather stripping or equivalent gasket.

Continuous exterior insulation shall continue over window and door headers.

Skylight and window chases through unconditioned attic space must be insulated to exterior wall values per table 402.1.2.

Rim joists Rim joists shall include continuous air barrier. Rim joists shall be insulated per Table 402.1.2.

Floors (including above
garage and 
cantilevered floors)

The air barrier shall be installed at any exposed edge of insulation. Floor framing cavity insulation shall be installed to maintain permanent contact with the underside of subfloor decking, or floor framing cavity insulation shall be permitted to be in contact
with the top side of sheathing, or continuous insulation installed on the underside of floor framing and  extends from the bottom to the top of all perimeter floor framing members.

Crawl space walls Exposed earth in unvented crawl spaces shall be covered with a Class I vapor retarder with  overlapping joints taped.
Where provided instead of floor insulation, 
insulation shall be permanently attached to the  crawlspace walls.

Shafts, penetrations Duct shafts, utility penetrations, and flue shafts opening to exterior or unconditioned space shall be sealed. Duct shafts or chases next to exterior or unconditioned space shall be insulated.

Narrow cavities  
Batts in narrow cavities shall be cut to fit, or 
narrow cavities shall be filled by insulation that  on installation readily conforms to the available cavity space.

Garage separation Air sealing shall be provided between the garage and conditioned spaces.
Walls next to unconditioned garage space
shall be insulated.

Recessed lighting Recessed light fixtures installed in the building thermal envelope shall be sealed to the drywall. Recessed light fixtures installed in the building thermal envelope shall be air tight and IC rated.

Plumbing and wiring Seal any plumbing or wiring that penetrates the building envelope.
Batt insulation shall be cut neatly to fit around  wiring and plumbing in exterior walls, or insulation that on installation readily conforms to available space shall extend behind piping and
wiring.

Shower/tub on exterior wall The air barrier installed at exterior walls adjacent to  showers and tubs shall separate them from the  showers and tubs. Exterior walls adjacent to showers and tubs shall be insulated.

Electrical/phone box on
exterior walls

The air barrier shall be installed behind electrical or communication boxes or air-sealed boxes shall be 
installed.  

Common wall separating
dwelling units Air barrier is installed in common wall between dwelling units.  

HVAC register boots HVAC register boots that penetrate building thermal envelope shall be sealed to the subfloor or drywall.  

Concealed sprinklers
When required to be sealed, concealed fire sprinklers shall only be sealed in a manner that is recommended by the manufacturer.
Caulking or other adhesive sealants shall not be used to fill voids between fire sprinkler cover plates and walls or ceilings.  

Fireplace An air barrier shall be installed on fireplace walls.  

BUILDING TECHNOLOGIES PROGRAM  |  AIR LEAKAGE GUIDE
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Air Barrier and Thermal Barrier Alignment

Envelope Air Sealing

Source: Building Science Corporation
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SECTION INFORMATION
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REVISION NUMBER

BEDROOM

CHANGE IN FLOOR FINISH

EQUIPMENT SYMBOL

NEW DOOR

EXISTING FIXTURES, MILLWORK TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING DOOR, FRAME AND HARDWARE TO BE REMOVED.
NOTE:  SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR FURTHER INFO.

EXISTING DOOR, FRAME AND HARDWARE TO REMAIN.

NEW PARTITION

EXISTING PARTITION TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

ALIGN THE SURFACES INDICATED

WINDOW SYMBOL

DOOR SYMBOL

DET
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SCALE: 1"   = 20'1 Site Plan

Roof R-Value : R-49
SPRAY FOAM INSUL.

Wall R-Value : R-19 + R-5
BATT INSUL.

Floor R-Value : R-38
SPRAY FOAM INSUL.

Roof Eave Baffle

SITE PLAN
1"=20'-0"

Rosner Residence

SITE MAPNTS

PROPOSED NEW
SECOND FLOOR- 964 SF

TOTAL=  964 SF

BUILDING AREA INCREASE =   211 SF

NEW ADDITION VOLUME= 7712 CF

ZONING :
LOT- 4
BLOCK- D
LOT SIZE- 9541 SF

SOMERSET HEIGHTS

CODES:

PROPOSED TOTAL
BASEMENT- 1323 SF
FIRST FLOOR-  1323 SF
SECOND FLOOR- 964 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA=  3610 SF

BUILDING VOLUME =  28880 CF

SCREEN PORCH-  264 SF
CARPORT-  264 SF

BUILDING AREA 1323+264+ 211= 1798 SF

LOT OCCUPANCY=  18.5%

BUILDING HEIGHT =

EXISTING
BASEMENT-1323  SF
FIRST FLOOR-1323  SF
SECOND FLOOR- NONE

GROSS FLOOR AREA=  2646 SF

BUILDING VOLUME=  21168 CF

SCREEN PORCH-  264 SF

CARPORT -264 SF

BUILDING AREA 1323+264= 1587 SF

LOT OCCUPANCY= 16.5 %

R-2

SYMBOLS LEGEND

R402.4.1.1

Installation. The components of the building thermal envelope as listed in Table R402.4.1.1 shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s
instructions and the criteria listed in Table R402.4.1.1, as applicable to the method of construction.  Where required by the code official, an approved
third party shall inspect all components and verify compliance.

R402.4.3

Fenestration Air Leakage Windows, skylights and sliding glass doors shall have an air infiltration rate of no more than 0.3 cfm per square foot (1.5 L/s/m2),
and swinging doors no more than 0.5 cfm per square foot (2.6 L/s/m2), when tested according to NFRC 400 or AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440 by an
accredited, independent laboratory and listed and labeled by the manufacturer.

THIS WORK WILL BE DONE BASED ON IRC 2018
UNDER SEC. 8-13, 8-14, & 51-12 OF THE MCC

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
No excavation more than 50 SF (6 pier footings)
Addition of second floor on existing first floor structure.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM= No
SMOKE DETECTION= Hardwired, interconnected
smoke detectors on separate circuit from main panel
and with battery power backup.

0.35
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SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 Front Elevation

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 Rear Elevation

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"3 South Elevation

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"4 North Elevation

William Feeney

William Feeney



























1/26/2023 

 

Dear Resident, 

This letter is to inform you that David Rosner and Jasmine Rosner, the property owners at 5515 
Greystone St. , have completed and filed a permit application with the Town of Somerset. The applicant is 
proposing the construction of a second-story addition to the existing house on the property. 

The plans have been reviewed by the town staff and technical contractors, and no variances are requested 
as part of the application. Thus, the applicant is asserting that the proposed plans conform with the Town’s 
Building requirements, Sec. 112-14 of the Town Code. The application will be presented to the Council 
for consideration at the February 5, 2024 Council meeting. 

The Council meeting is scheduled for Monday, February 5, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. both in person and via 
Zoom. All residents are invited to attend, and you will have the opportunity to make comments at the 
hearing. Log-in information can be found below: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86091939743?pwd=TVpNMkk1azROb1l6eTJpSFRtVnJUZz09 

Meeting ID: 860 9193 9743 

Passcode: 491819 

--- 

Dial by your location 

• +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 

• +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

• +1 646 558 8656 US (New York) 

 

Alternatively, comments can be submitted to the Town Manager, to be entered int the record, by emailing 
manager@townofsomerset.com with the Email Subject Line, “5515 Greystone Building Permit 
Comment” no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, February 5, 2024. 

A copy of the proposed site plan, including stormwater management, and elevation drawings are included 
for your review. Electronic copies of the submitted plans can be requested from the Somerset Town Hall 
at the email above, or by calling the Somerset Town Hall at 301-657-3211. 

Thank you, 

 

Matt Trollinger, Town Manager 
Town of Somerset 
manager@townofsomerset.com 
301-657-3211 
 
CC: 4814, 4816 Grantham; 5513, 5512, 5514, 5516, 5518 Greystone 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86091939743?pwd=TVpNMkk1azROb1l6eTJpSFRtVnJUZz09
mailto:manager@townofsomerset.com
mailto:manager@townofsomerset.com


Town of Somerset 
 

House Number Certification 
 
 The undersigned building permit applicant hereby certifies, in accordance with Town Code 
Section 116-6.M, that the house number for the subject property will be displayed in accordance 
with Montgomery County Code Sec. 22-97, as amended or replaced. 
 
 The undersigned acknowledges that the proper display of the house number is critical for 
the identification of the property by emergency responders. 
 
 The undersigned acknowledges and understands that Montgomery County Code Sec. 22-
97 (2022 edition) provides, in pertinent part, as follows: 
 
“Sec. 22-97. Address numbers.  
 
   (a)   The owner of any structure presently existing or constructed in the future must display 
Arabic numbers designating the address assigned to the structure by the Maryland-National Capital 
Park and Planning Commission, or by the municipality in which the structure is located. Numbers 
must be at least five (5) inches high for single-family detached and attached residences and at least 
six (6) inches high for commercial, industrial or multifamily structures. However, if the numbers 
designating the address of a single-family residence on April 5, 1988, were at least three (3) inches 
high, those numbers comply with the size requirement of this section as long as they remain in 
place. Address displays must be posted on a contrasting background displayed in a conspicuous 
place that is unobstructed and clearly readable from the street named in the official address of the 
structure.” 
 
(1982 L.M.C., ch. 30, § 1; 1988 L.M.C., ch. 33, § 1.) 
 

Subject property: _____________________________________ 
 

Applicant:  ________________________________ 
 

5515 Greystone Street



William L. Feeney Architect, PLLC 
4519 Chesapeake Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20016 

1 February 2024 

 Town of Somerset  

Mr. Hollinger:  

I am writing in response to your request for an established building line analysis for the renovation 
of 5515 Greystone. 

I surveyed the houses within 300 ft. on the same side of the street as our project.  They include 
5515, 5513, 5509, 5509 to the south and 4816 Grantham to the north.  This property is on the 
corner lot and represents the last house on Greystone that is within 300 ft. of our project at 5515 
Greystone. 

In summary, each of the houses listed above is the same distance from the property lines.  They all 
measure 25’-0”.  We will not be requesting a variance for the addition.  

I submit this information and attest to its accuracy as a licensed architect in Maryland and have 
signed and stamped this letter. 

Thank you and please let us know what time we will be presenting at the February council meeting. 

Best regards, 

Bill 

William L. Feeney



 
MONTGOMERY CONSULTING 

15111 Players Way - Glenwood, MD 21738   Tel: (301) 908-3220 
 
SUBJECT:  5515 Greystone St. – Building Permit 
DATE:  Feb. 2, 2024 
 
The applicant submitted an application to add a 965 S.F. second story to the left side of the 
existing house at 5515 Greystone St. Interior renovations are also planned. 
 
The MCDPS building permit is pending. 
 
In a letter to the Town, dated Feb. 1, 2024, the architect certified the EBL along Greystone 
is 25 feet behind the front property line. 
 
According to the Boundary Survey the existing house setbacks are: 
 
 Front  25 feet 
 Left side 13 feet 
 Right side 25.5 feet 
 Rear  Approx. 40 feet 
 
The proposed second story will be located 13 feet from the left side property line. 
 
The height of the addition will be 26.1 feet. 
 
A Boundary Survey and Parking Plan have been submitted. 
 
I recommend the Council approve the building permit application for 5515 Greystone St. 
Prior to the Town issuing the building permit, a copy of the MCDPS permit and a copy of 
the stamped permit plans must be delivered to the Town. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



To:  Somerset Town Council 

From:  Matthew Trollinger, Town Manager 

Date:  February 5, 2024 

Subject: Variance Application – 5529 Surrey St. 

 

I am writing to present the permit application submitted by Robert Herman, on behalf of 3612 LLC, the 
property owner at 5529 Surrey St., for the construction of a new home at the property located at 4815 
Cumberland Ave. The applicant is proposing the construction of a rear yard addition to the existing home, 
the construction of a patio in the rear yard, the construction of a front porch, and the relocation of an 
HVAC unit on the property located at 5529 Surrey. The plans were submitted on December 20, 2023, 
ahead of the January 10, 2024 deadline, and have undergone a thorough review by both Town staff and 
contracted technical experts. 

Administrative Requirements 

The Town has confirmed compliance with the administrative requirements of the Code. Notably, a 
parking plan was included on the site plan, and house number certification was completed. In addition, 
the Town delivered notice to neighbors ten days prior to the hearing via first-class US Mail and email, as 
required by the Town Code. Town staff also hand-delivered packages containing notice of the hearing and 
construction, as well as a site plan to abutting neighbors on Friday, January 26. 

Building Requirements – Variance Required 

The Town’s Building Administrator has reviewed the plans and confirmed that two variances are required 
from the Town Code for the proposed construction. 

Both variances pertain to the proposed upgrade to the proposed front porch. The applicant is proposing to 
upgrade the existing stoop to a front porch. The Established Building Line at the property is 28.0’. The 
Town does not provide for exceptions for projections. Thus, a variance is required for the front porch 
steps, and the front porch itself. 

Variance #1: 7.3’ variance for the front porch steps; and 

Variance #2: 9.5’ variance for the front porch (roof). 

Tree Care 

The Town Arborist has reviewed the plans, and offered a recommended Tree Protection Plan for the 
project. The Tree Protection Plan includes one street tree, along with five private trees. 

Notably, the applicant is not requesting the removal of any trees. 

Stormwater Management 

The Town’s stormwater consultant, Bayland Consultants & Designers, Inc. has reviewed the plans and 
confirmed compliance with the Town’s stormwater management code requirements. Notably, the project 
requires a total of 80.9 CF of water to be managed, including all rooftop impervious surfaces, and the 
proposed driveway. The project provides for 94.5 CF of water. The proposal utilizes a rear yard rain 
garden, which is a defined nonstructural stormwater management device in the Town Code. 



Conclusion & Recommendations 

As laid out in the attached spreadsheet breaking down the various objective criteria in the Town Code, the 
staff evaluation of the project indicates that proposed construction requires two variances from the Town 
Code, for the proposed upgrade of the existing front stoop into a larger front porch. The Town Council 
heard a hearing at 4816 Essex Ave. under very similar circumstances: an existing front stoop that was 
nonconforming was proposed to be converted into a modest front porch. The applicant has submitted a 
variance letter for the Council’s consideration. The Council must consider whether the proposal satisfies 
the variance requirements of the Town Code, laid out below: 

With respect to any variance, the strict and literal application of this section would result in peculiar or 
unusual practical difficulties to the owner of the lot on which the proposed construction is to be located 
due to exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, topographical conditions or other extraordinary 
situations or conditions peculiar to a specific parcel of property. The variance must be for the minimum 
reasonably necessary to avoid the above conditions or situations. 

If the Council finds that the proposal satisfies the variance requirements of the Town Code, then staff 
recommends approval of all other elements of the permit. 

 

 

 



TOWN CODE REQUIREMENTS Town 
Requirement Application Check Notes/Recommendations Town Code Language

Main Building: Side Setback 8', 18' sum 11.6', 24.3' sum 
The proposed additions are further 
away from the side yard lot lines 
than the existing house.

Side: eight (8) feet one side; eighteen (18) feet sum for 
both sides.

The Town Code also provides:
Wall check. A copy of an engineer's wall check must be 
delivered to the Clerk-Treasurer within 24 hours of receipt 
by the contractor.

Main Building: Rear Setback 20' 70'  Rear: twenty (20) feet.

Main Building: Front Setback 28.0' EBL 20.8' Variance 
Required

The applicant is seeking a 7.3' 
(rounding error) variance for the 
front porch roof.

No building may be constructed nearer to any front lot line 
than the established building line or twenty-five (25) feet, 
whichever results in a greater setback.

Projections n/a 18.5' Variance 
Required

The applicant is seeking a 9.5' 
variance for the front porch steps. n/a

Accessory Building: Lot Coverage n/a n/a 
Accessory Buildings must not occupy more than twenty-
five percent (25%) of the rear yard

Accessory Building: Height n/a n/a  n/a

Accessory Building: Setbacks n/a n/a 
Minimum setback: 5 [ft.] plus 1 [ft.] for each foot or 
fraction of a foot in excess of 10

Stormwater Drainage 80.9 CF 94.5 CF 

The plan utilizes a rear yard rain 
garden to provide for stormwater 
management of the rear yardpatio 
and addition. The rain garden has 
been sized to provide excess storage, 
accounting for the small front porch 
addition.

All new building construction must include a stormwater 
drainage plan. The plan must provide on-site infiltration 
for all runoff from all rooftop surfaces. On-site infiltration 
must be provided for a one-year storm event.
1) All reasonable opportunities for using nonstructural 
practices must be exhausted before structural practices are 
implemented. On-site infiltration must be accomplished, to 
the maximum extent practicable, in the following order of 
preference:
a) Environmental site design (ESD); and
b) Structural devices.
2) If the requisite amount of on-site infiltration is not 
possible, runoff may be treated by storage devices that 
temporarily store or detain stormwater. Such storage 
devices may be used only for that volume of runoff that 
cannot be infiltrated by ESD and structural practices. All 
ESD and structural practices shall be designed in 
accordance with the Design Manual, except as may be 
modified by the Town Council by resolution from time to 
time.

Driveway n/a n/a 

The applicant has agreed to keep the 
existing gravel driveway that is 
shared between the property and the 
neighboring property at 4813 
Cumberland Ave. The applicant is 
adding trench drains at the base of 
the rear garage impervious surface 
area to channel water into the 
stormwater infiltration devices.

All new or replacement driveways must be constructed of
permeable materials. This requirement shall not apply to
the following:
1) An apron in front of a garage entrance, measuring no
more than 5 feet in length and 15 feet in width;
2) An apron within a public right-of-way; or
3) A driveway having a slope of 5% or more.



OTHER TOWN REQUIREMENTS Requirement Proposed Check Notes/Recommendations Town Code Language

Neighbor Notification
Neighbors notified 
via email and US 
mail.

Neighbors were 
notified via email, 
US mail, and hand-
delviered notice, 
including plans.


Final notice was delivered Friday, 
January 26, or ten days prior to the 
scheduled hearing.

A hearing shall be conducted after giving at least 10 days' 
notice of such hearing to the applicant and the adjoining 
and confronting neighbors. Notice shall be sent by the 
Clerk-Treasurer by first-class mail and by e-mail if e-mail 
addresses are available in the Town directory, if any, or are 
otherwise known.

House Number Certification Signed certfication 
form Certification signed 

A certification by the applicant, on a form prepared by the 
Town, that the applicant will comply with the Montgomery 
County requirements for house numbers.

Parking Plan
Site plan indicating 
proposed parking 
location of vehicles

Site plan proposes 3 
on-street parking 
locations



A parking plan, whenever it is likely that more than three 
vehicles of persons involved in construction sought to be 
authorized by a Town building permit (other than the 
owner of the property which is the subject of the permit) 
will be parked within the Town at any one time. 
Such plan shall identify the location of the parking areas to 
be used by such vehicles. Compliance with a parking 
plan approved by the Town Council shall be a condition of 
the issuance of the building permit and a violation of 
the parking plan may be grounds for revocation of such 
permit. The parking plan shall provide that:
1) To the maximum extent feasible, parking shall be 
located on the property which is the subject of the Town 
building permit;
2) To the maximum extent feasible, if additional parking is 
needed, parking shall be located on more than one street in 
the immediate area of the property which is the subject of 
the Town building permit; and
3) To the extent feasible, parking more than three vehicles 
in the same area of a Town street shall not be permitted.

Tree Replanting Plan
Town Arborist 
recommends tree 
replanting

Applicant has 
indicated that they 
do not object to, and 
will comply with 
Town Arborist 
replanting 
recommendations



I recommend that the Council add 
as a condition of the permit that 
the applicant must follow the Town 
Arborist's replanting 
recommendations.

A statement whether the applicant intends to 
perform replanting after tree removal is completed. If the 
applicant does so intend, the applicant shall submit 
a replanting plan.



MONTGOMERY COUNTY STANDARDS Requirement Proposed Check Notes/Recommendations Other Notes

Building Coverage

30% of the lot, 
minus 1% for each 
1000 ft. over 6000 
sq. ft.

= 23.56%
= 2931.31 sq. ft.

17.99%

2238.13 sq. ft.


The Town does not currently 
regulate building lot coverage.

Building Height n/a n/a 
The applicant is not proposing to 
increase the height of the house.

The Town Code provides that:
If the structure or new construction will be more than two 
(2) stories high, the contractor must notify the Clerk-
Treasurer after the frame and partitions have been erected, 
but before the installation of insulation and dry wall. A 
certified height survey shall be submitted to the Town by 
the applicant to allow the height to be confirmed.







 
MONTGOMERY CONSULTING 

 
SUBJECT:  5529 Surrey St. – Building Permit        DATE:     Jan. 29, 2024 
   
The property owner has submitted an application to add an addition at the left rear of the 
existing house, a set of steps to the addition, and to build an at grade flagstone patio at the 
right rear of the ex. house, with a stone wall along the southern side of the patio. 
 
They also propose to enlarge the existing front porch, with a roof over the porch. This 
proposed improvement will require a Town Council Variance. 
 
The MCDPS building permit was issued on Nov. 29, 2023. 
 
According to the Boundary Survey the existing house is located 12.7 feet from the left side 
property line and 11.6 feet from the right side property line. 
 
The proposed 281 S. F. addition will be 14.9 feet from the left side property line and 
approx. 70 feet from the rear lot line. 
 
The proposed steps will be located approx. 15.5 feet from the left side property line. 
 
The proposed patio will be 24.4 feet x 17.0 feet or 414.8 S.F. 
 
The patio will be 14.57 feet from the right side property line. 
 
The Site Plan indicates the EBL along Surrey St. is 28.02 feet from the front property line. 
 
The proposed enlarged porch and three steps will encroach into the EBL 9.63. A 9.63 foot 
variance is requested. 
 
The proposed roof over the porch will encroach 7.59 feet into the EBL. A 7.59 variance is 
requested. 
 
A dumpster will be located on the ex. driveway. 
 
A Boundary Survey and Parking plan were included in the application. 
 
I recommend the Council approve the demo permit, the building permit, and the wall 
permit. 





7826 Spout Spring Rd., Frederick, MD 21702, tfeather@xecu.net, 240 271 6749, Fax (301) 662-9315 
MD Tree Expert License#880, ISA Certification #PD-0715, MD Pesticide Applicator#2070-5937 

 

Feather & Assoc. 

                Tolbert V. Feather, Ph.D. 
      Advisors for: Landscape Development 
 Landscape Management, Plant Pest Management 
 
Tree Protection Plan                February 2, 2024 
Town of Somerset           
 
5529 Surrey Street 
 
Attached is a map of the tree protection plan for the residence at 5529 Surrey Street 
On the condition that the Owner complies with the tree protection plan, The Town of Somerset may issue the 
permit. 
 
Tree protection shall include: 
 

1. Tree protection fencing shall be installed in the locations shown on the plan.  Tree protection fencing 
shall delineate the tree protection zones.  Tree protection fencing shall be 4’ tall, continuous, easily 
visible, and supported with 4”x4” hardwood stakes or steel poles. 
 

2. Silt fencing shall follow tree protection fencing. 
 

3. The Owner/Contractor shall inform all on-site workers that the tree protection zones shall not be entered.  
Neither materials nor equipment shall be stored within the tree protection zones.  No grading shall be 
done within the tree protection zones.  The grading outside the tree protection zones shall not be 
changed to divert and collect water within tree protection zones. 
 

4. There is no storage of materials or equipment within 15’ of the large trees in the backyard. 
 

5. The Town of Somerset office shall be notified of any change in the construction plans that would impact 
the protected trees. 
 

6. The Owner/Contractor shall maintain the fencing until the construction is completed.  The fencing may 
be removed to prepare and install new landscaping.  



Town of Somerset
Tree Protection Plan
5529 Surrey Street

Feather and Associates
February 2, 2024
Scale 1" = 20'

4' 4'

6'
6'

6'

4'

No storage of materials
or equipment within 15'
of these trees

no super silt 
fence here



 
 

 
SUBJECT:  5529 Surrey Street -Review Comments & Responses 
 
 
 
Variance Letter Comments: 
 
The front property line is on an arc and so is the EBL line. The southern side of the ex. 
house is farther away from the front property line and the EBL than the northern side of 
the house. The variance dimension. 9.63, is correct. However, the variance dimension for 
the front porch roof is incorrect because it is taken on the north side. Please calculate the 
front porch roof variance dimension from the southern side of the roof, the larger 
dimension. 
 
Please consider the following replacement paragraph for the variance letter: 
 
“The Established Building Line (EBL) is 28.02 feet behind the front property line. The 
existing front porch encroaches in the EBL. 
 
Two Town variances are being requested. 
 
The Site Plan indicates the front porch and three steps will encroach into the EBL 9.63 feet. 
A variance of 9.63 feet is requested. 
 
The Site Plan indicates the front porch roof will encroach into the EBL 7.59 feet . A 
variance of 7.59 feet is requested.” 
 
Site Plan Comments & Responses: 
 

1. The revised plans show a thin red line running across the left front of the house and 
is labeled “roof line”. The previous Site Plan, floor plans, and elevations do not show 
that line. Please clarify. If that is a new roof line, a third variance will be required. 
Response: The thin red line is labeled as existing roof line. 

2. Show the dimensions of the proposed patio. 
Response: The proposed patio dimensions are shown on the Site Plan. 

3. Do you only propose one wall, at the southern side of the proposed patio? 
Response: The proposed wall is shown as per the Architectural plans.  

4. Indicated the materials for the patio. 



Response: The material for the patio is indicated on the plan. 
5. Add a table titled “Building Lot Coverage” to include only the existing 1864.83 S.F. 

plus the proposed eating porch addition, stairs, and front porch (373.30 S.F.) for a 
total of 2238.13 S.F. or 18.9 percent. 
Response: The Site Plan is revised as per the comment. 

6. Show the end of the proposed replacement fence on the southern side of the house. 
Response: The proposed replacement fence end is shown on the Site Plan. 

7. The “deck” label is confusing since the surface covers the “eating porch” and is 
impervious. The Code considers decks previous but not in this situation. Please re-
label the deck to “proposed addition”. Change the label in the notes and on the 
architectural plans. 
Response: The deck is re-label as proposed addition roof deck over eating porch. 

 
 



















1/26/2023 

 

Dear Resident, 

This letter is to inform you that Robert Herman, on behalf of 3612 LLC, the property owner at 5529 
Surrey St., has completed and filed a permit application with the Town of Somerset. The applicant is 
proposing the construction of a rear-yard addition to the existing home, construction of a patio, 
construction of a front porch, and the relocation of an HVAC unit on the property located at 5529 Surrey. 

The plans have been reviewed by the town staff and technical contractors, and the applicant is seeking 
variances of 7.6’ and 9.6’ from the front setback requirements, for the construction of the front porch and 
front porch steps, respectively. The application will be presented to the Council for consideration at the 
February 5, 2024 Council meeting. 

The Council meeting is scheduled for Monday, February 5, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. both in person and via 
Zoom. All residents are invited to attend, and you will have the opportunity to make comments at the 
hearing. Log-in information can be found below: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86091939743?pwd=TVpNMkk1azROb1l6eTJpSFRtVnJUZz09 

Meeting ID: 860 9193 9743 

Passcode: 491819 

--- 

Dial by your location 

• +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 

• +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

• +1 646 558 8656 US (New York) 

 

Alternatively, comments can be submitted to the Town Manager, to be entered int the record, by emailing 
manager@townofsomerset.com with the Email Subject Line, “5529 Surrey Building Permit Comment” 
no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, February 5, 2024. 

A copy of the proposed site plan, including stormwater management, and elevation drawings are included 
for your review. Electronic copies of the submitted plans can be requested from the Somerset Town Hall 
at the email above, or by calling the Somerset Town Hall at 301-657-3211. 

Thank you, 

 

Matt Trollinger, Town Manager 
Town of Somerset 
manager@townofsomerset.com 
301-657-3211 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86091939743?pwd=TVpNMkk1azROb1l6eTJpSFRtVnJUZz09
mailto:manager@townofsomerset.com
mailto:manager@townofsomerset.com


CC: 4714, 4716, 4800 Falstone; 5522, 5524, 5526 Trent; 5510, 5527 Surrey 





To:  Somerset Town Council 

From:  Matthew Trollinger, Town Manager 

Date:  February 5, 2024 

Subject: Permit Approval Recommendation – 4815 Cumberland Ave. 

 

I am writing to recommend the approval of the permit submitted by David Kelly, on behalf of David S. 
Kelly Development Co., Inc., for the construction of a new home at the property located at 4815 
Cumberland Ave. The plans were submitted on January 5, ahead of the January 10 deadline, and have 
undergone a thorough review by both Town staff and contracted technical experts. 

Administrative Requirements 

The Town has confirmed compliance with the administrative requirements of the Code. Notably, a 
parking plan has been submitted, and house number certification completed. In addition, the Town 
delivered notice to neighbors ten days prior to the hearing via first-class US Mail and email, as required 
by the Town Code. Town staff also hand-delivered packages containing notice of the hearing and 
construction, as well as a site plan and drainage plan, and elevation drawings to abutting neighbors on 
Friday, January 26. 

Building Requirements 

The Town’s Building Administrator has reviewed the plans and confirmed that it complies with the Town 
Code. Notably, setback requirements and accessory building restrictions have been measured and 
confirmed for compliance with the Town Code. 

Of note, the Building Height that is proposed is greater than the maximum allowed per the Town’s newly 
adopted building height restrictions. It is the staff’s understanding that because the application was filed 
before the effective date of the new restriction, the Town requirements would not be in effect. The 
applicant first submitted documents to the Town in February of 2023; after considerable back-and-forth 
and revisions, the completed application was submitted on January 5, 2024. The Town’s building height 
went into effect on January 9, 2024. 

Tree Care 

The Town Arborist has reviewed the plans, and offered Tree Protection and Tree Replacement plans for 
the project. 

Notably, regarding tree protection, the Town Arborist has updated the protection plan after consultation 
with the abutting property owners at 4813 Cumberland to ensure the protection of the trees on the 
neighboring property. With regard to tree removal and replacement, the large cherry tree in the middle of 
the property is unable to be saved during construction. 

Stormwater Management 

The Town’s stormwater consultant, Bayland Consultants & Designers, Inc. has reviewed the plans and 
confirmed compliance with the Town’s stormwater management code requirements. Notably, the project 
requires a total of 812 CF of water to be managed, including all rooftop impervious surfaces, and the 



proposed driveway. The project provides for 813 CF of water. The proposal utilizes micro-bio-retention 
facilities, which is a defined nonstructural stormwater management device in the Town Code. 

With respect to the driveway, the applicant has agreed, after discussion between the neighbors and staff, 
to keep the gravel driveway and to replace any disturbance like for like, as stipulated in the shared 
driveway easement agreement. The entrance to the detached rear yard garage includes a portion of the 
driveway that is proposed to be concrete. In consultation with the Town’s stormwater consultant, the 
applicant has included a trench drain to capture water from the driveway into the stormwater management 
devices. 

Conclusion & Recommendations 

As laid out in the attached spreadsheet breaking down the various objective criteria in the Town Code, the 
staff evaluation of the project indicates that the project complies with the Town building requirements. 
Therefore, I recommend approval of the project. I have noted several conditions for the Council to 
consider including that a wall check and height check be provided, and that the construction must adhere 
to the Town’s Tree Protection and Tree Replacement recommendations. 

The Town Attorney may have additional advice as it pertains to the building height restrictions. As 
previously mentioned, the application was submitted on January 5, ahead of the effective date of January 
9. The applicant first filed with the Town in February, 2023, and the final substantive changes were made 
to the application and filed on December 6, 2023. The applicant was originally scheduled for the January 
8 Council meeting but was removed by the staff so that final Montgomery County stormwater permits 
would be obtained, to confirm County compliance and that no additional changes would be required. The 
application is unchanged from that time, with he exception of minor administrative changes, such as an 
updated tree protection plan. 

 

 



TOWN CODE REQUIREMENTS
Town 
Requirement

Application Check Notes/Recommendations Town Code Language

Main Building: Side Setback 8', 18' sum 8.3', 23.9' sum 

I recommend that the Council add 
a condition to the permit that the 
applicant must submit a wall check 
within 24 hours of receipt by the 
contractor. (See note on Town 
Code language)

Side: eight (8) feet one side; eighteen (18) feet sum for 
both sides.

The Town Code also provides:
Wall check. A copy of an engineer's wall check must be 
delivered to the Clerk-Treasurer within 24 hours of receipt 
by the contractor.

Main Building: Rear Setback 20' 70'  Rear: twenty (20) feet.

Main Building: Front Setback 26.3' (EBL) 26.3' 
No building may be constructed nearer to any front lot line 
than the established building line or twenty-five (25) feet, 
whichever results in a greater setback.

Projections n/a n/a  n/a

Accessory Building: Lot Coverage 1050 sq. ft. 484 sq. ft. 
The proposed house has a large rear 
yard.

Accessory Buildings must not occupy more than twenty-
five percent (25%) of the rear yard

Accessory Building: Height n/a 10.96'  n/a

Accessory Building: Setbacks 6'
Side: 7.1'
Rear: 22.8'


Minimum setback: 5 [ft.] plus 1 [ft.] for each foot or 
fraction of a foot in excess of 10

Stormwater Drainage 812 CF 813 CF 

The plan utilizes micro-bio-retention 
planter boxes to capture over 100% 
of the water for a one-year storm. 
The micro-bio-retention is 
considered nonstructrual per the 
Town Code. The applicant has also 
provided proposed vegetation to be 
used, which has been reviewed and 
approved by the stormwater 
consultant. 

All new building construction must include a stormwater 
drainage plan. The plan must provide on-site infiltration 
for all runoff from all rooftop surfaces. On-site infiltration 
must be provided for a one-year storm event.
1) All reasonable opportunities for using nonstructural 
practices must be exhausted before structural practices are 
implemented. On-site infiltration must be accomplished, to 
the maximum extent practicable, in the following order of 
preference:
a) Environmental site design (ESD); and
b) Structural devices.
2) If the requisite amount of on-site infiltration is not 
possible, runoff may be treated by storage devices that 
temporarily store or detain stormwater. Such storage 
devices may be used only for that volume of runoff that 
cannot be infiltrated by ESD and structural practices. All 
ESD and structural practices shall be designed in 
accordance with the Design Manual, except as may be 
modified by the Town Council by resolution from time to 
time.

Driveway
n/a: existing 
driveway to remain

n/a: existing 
driveway to remain



The applicant has agreed to keep the 
existing gravel driveway that is 
shared between the property and the 
neighboring property at 4813 
Cumberland Ave. The applicant is 
adding trench drains at the base of 
the rear garage impervious surface 
area to channel water into the 
stormwater infiltration devices.

All new or replacement driveways must be constructed of
permeable materials. This requirement shall not apply to
the following:
1) An apron in front of a garage entrance, measuring no
more than 5 feet in length and 15 feet in width;
2) An apron within a public right-of-way; or
3) A driveway having a slope of 5% or more.



OTHER TOWN REQUIREMENTS Requirement Proposed Check Notes/Recommendations Town Code Language

Neighbor Notification
Neighbors notified 
via email and US 
mail.

Neighbors were 
notified via email, 
US mail, and hand-
delviered notice, 
including plans.


Final notice was delivered Friday, 
January 26, or ten days prior to the 
scheduled hearing.

A hearing shall be conducted after giving at least 10 days' 
notice of such hearing to the applicant and the adjoining 
and confronting neighbors. Notice shall be sent by the 
Clerk-Treasurer by first-class mail and by e-mail if e-mail 
addresses are available in the Town directory, if any, or are 
otherwise known.

House Number Certification
Signed certfication 
form

Certification signed 
A certification by the applicant, on a form prepared by the 
Town, that the applicant will comply with the Montgomery 
County requirements for house numbers.

Parking Plan
Site plan indicating 
proposed parking 
location of vehicles

Site plan indicates 
room for up to 4 
vehicles on site



A parking plan, whenever it is likely that more than three 
vehicles of persons involved in construction sought to be 
authorized by a Town building permit (other than the 
owner of the property which is the subject of the permit) 
will be parked within the Town at any one time. 
Such plan shall identify the location of the parking areas to 
be used by such vehicles. Compliance with a parking 
plan approved by the Town Council shall be a condition of 
the issuance of the building permit and a violation of 
the parking plan may be grounds for revocation of such 
permit. The parking plan shall provide that:
1) To the maximum extent feasible, parking shall be 
located on the property which is the subject of the Town 
building permit;
2) To the maximum extent feasible, if additional parking is 
needed, parking shall be located on more than one street in 
the immediate area of the property which is the subject of 
the Town building permit; and
3) To the extent feasible, parking more than three vehicles 
in the same area of a Town street shall not be permitted.

Tree Replanting Plan
Town Arborist 
recommends tree 
replanting

Applicant has 
indicated that they 
do not object to, and 
will comply with 
Town Arborist 
replanting 
recommendations



I recommend that the Council add 
as a condition of the permit that 
the applicant must follow the Town 
Arborist's replanting 
recommendations.

A statement whether the applicant intends to 
perform replanting after tree removal is completed. If the 
applicant does so intend, the applicant shall submit 
a replanting plan.



MONTGOMERY COUNTY STANDARDS Requirement Proposed Check Notes/Recommendations Other Notes

Building Coverage

30% of the lot, 
minus 1% for each 
1000 ft. over 6000 
sq. ft.

= 25.63%
= 2659 sq. ft.

23.56%

2444 sq. ft.


The Town does not currently 
regulate building lot coverage.

Building Height
Either 35 ft. max 
OR 30 ft. mean

35.3 ft. max
25.3 ft. mean



The applicant submitted the 
application prior to the effective 
date of the Town's height 
requirements.

I recommend that the Council add 
as a condition of the permit that 
the applicant must submit a height 
check survey when it is possible 
during construction.

The Town Code provides that:
If the structure or new construction will be more than two 
(2) stories high, the contractor must notify the Clerk-
Treasurer after the frame and partitions have been erected, 
but before the installation of insulation and dry wall. A 
certified height survey shall be submitted to the Town by 
the applicant to allow the height to be confirmed.
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PERMIT SET  01/13/2023

FRONT

ELEVATION

A200

ELEVATION NOTES  NOTE:

1. VERIFY ALL EXTERIOR RISER & TREAD DIMENSIONS IN FIELD
GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES

GLUE ALL AZEK TO AZEK JOINTS SUCH AS WINDOW SURROUNDS, LONG FASCIA RUNS, ETC., WITH
AZEK ADHESIVE TO PREVENT JOINT SEPARATION.

THE GLUE JOINT SHOULD BE SECURED WITH A FASTENER AND/OR FASTENED ON EACH SIDE OF
THE JOINT TO ALLOW ADEQUATE BONDING TIME.

AZEK ADHESIVE HAS A WORKING TIME OF 10 MINUTES AND WILL BE FULLY CURED IN 24 HOURS.

IF STANDARD PVC CEMENTS ARE USED, KEEP IN MIND THESE PRODUCTS TYPICALLY CURE
QUICKLY WHICH WILL RESULT IN LIMITED WORKING TIME AND MAY REDUCE ADHESIVE STRENGTH.
AS SUCH THEY ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE.

FOR BEST RESULTS, SURFACES TO BE GLUED SHOULD BE SMOOTH, CLEAN AND IN COMPLETE
CONTACT WITH EACH OTHER.

TO BOND AZEK TO OTHER SUBSTRATES, VARIOUS ADHESIVES MAY BE USED. CONSULT ADHESIVE
MANUFACTURER TO DETERMINE SUITABILITY.
AZEK PRODUCTS EXPAND AND CONTRACT WITH CHANGES IN TEMPERATURE.

APROPERLY FASTENING AZEK MATERIAL ALONG ITS ENTIRE LENGTH WILL MINIMIZE EXPANSION
AND CONTRACTION.

WHEN PROPERLY FASTENED, ALLOW 1/8" PER 18 FOOT OF AZEK PRODUCT FOR EXPANSION AND
CONTRACTION. JOINTS BETWEEN PIECES OF AZEK SHOULD BE GLUED TO ELIMINATE JOINT
SEPARATION. SEE "GLUING" DIAGRAM BELOW.

WHEN GAPS ARE GLUED ON A LONG RUN OF AZEK, ALLOW EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION SPACE

AT ENDS OF THE RUN.

INSTALL PER AZEK.

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: VISIT WWW.AZEK.COM OR CALL 877-ASK-AZEK.

E1

E4

E3  

E2  ROOF SHINGLES, TYP.; SEE ROOF PLAN

E5

E6  

E7

E8

HALF ROUND GUTTER & ROUND DOWNSPOUT T.B.S., TYP.

E9

E10

E11

E12

E13  

E14

E16

E17

EGRESS WINDOW WELL; SEE DETAIL '1A/A304' 

RIDGE/HIP VENTS BY COR-A-VENT OR APP'D EQUAL

ELIMINATE WITH THE USE OF FOAM INSULATION

PTD. AZEK 5/4x6 WINDOW/DOOR TRIM ON 1/2" BLKG, TYP.; SEE GENERAL
AZEK TRIM NOTES, THIS SHEET

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF, T.B.S. 

STUCCO BASE W/ STONE CAP, HOLD CAP 6" BELOW SUBFLR, SEE DETAILS
FOR ADD'L INFORMATION

STUCCO RISERS W/ STONE TREADS, STEP TO GRADE;
FIELD VERIFY RISE & RUN

SMOOTH LAP SIDING W/ MITERED CORNERS,

7" EXPOSURE, PTD., INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER

PTD. 5/4x12  AZEK TRIM BAND WITH AZM 49 CROWN & AZM-287 BAND MOULD; ALIGN W/
TOP OF WINDOWS AND PORCH COLUMNS; SEE GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES THIS SHEET

OPERABLE SOLID-CORE COMPOSITE SHUTTERS & HARDWARE T.B.S., TYP.
SEE DETAIL '8/A303'

PTD. 5/4x12 AZEK TRIM BD. ON 1/2" BLKG. W/ AZM-6935 WATERTABLE; SEE GENERAL AZEK
TRIM NOTES ON THIS SHEET

PTD. 10" SQUARE HB&G PERMACAST COLUMN CUT FROM 9'-0" STOCK W/ TUSCAN
BASE AND CAPITAL

E15  

E18  

E19 PTD. FYPON BRACKET DTLB 8X7X18

CONCEALED FLASHING, TYP.

E20

E21

200  201  202

300

100  103  105

E1

E2

E13

E20

E19

PTD. 5/4x6 AZEK TRIM BAND ON 1/2" BLKG WITH CONT. AZM-6930 HISTORIC SILL; SEE GENERAL
AZEK TRIM NOTES THIS SHEET AND DETAIL '18/A302'

E5

E10

E21

15
A303

E8  E4  E11  E12  

E6
E14

PTD. 1x6 AZEK FASCIA WITH AZM-47 CROWN; SEE GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES THIS
SHEET AND DETAIL '15/A302'

RAIL SYSTEM, T.B.S.

PTD. 5/4x8 AZEK TRIM BAND ON 1/2" BLKG WITH AZM-52 CROWN;

SEE GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES THIS SHEET

PTD. 5/4x12 AZEK TRIM BAND ON 1/2" BLKG; SEE GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES
THIS SHEET AND DETAIL '17/A302'

E4

E13

E7

E10

E20

E20

E16

1
A300

1
A300

101  102  104  

E19  

E9  

SMOOTH LAP SIDING W/ MITERED CORNERS,

5" EXPOSURE, PTD., INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER

E11  

E13

E6

E11

E3

E4

E10

E17

E4  

E10

E3
E3  

E13

E15

E18  

E13

ATTIC ROOF VENTILATION 

PER IRC 2018 SECTION R-806

WINDOW FALL PROTECTION 

PER IRC 2018 SECTION R-312.2

PLANS REVIEWED AS PERFORMANCE 

COMPLIANCE WITH IRC 2018 SECTION 

R-301.1.3. ARCHITECT-OF-RECORD TO 

VERIFY CONSTRUCTION PROCESSES 

AND COMPLIANCE WITH 

CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS.
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PERMIT SET  01/13/2023

RIGHT

ELEVATION

A201

ELEVATION NOTES  NOTE:

1. VERIFY ALL EXTERIOR RISER & TREAD DIMENSIONS IN FIELD

GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES

GLUE ALL AZEK TO AZEK JOINTS SUCH AS WINDOW SURROUNDS, LONG FASCIA RUNS, ETC., WITH
AZEK ADHESIVE TO PREVENT JOINT SEPARATION.

THE GLUE JOINT SHOULD BE SECURED WITH A FASTENER AND/OR FASTENED ON EACH SIDE OF
THE JOINT TO ALLOW ADEQUATE BONDING TIME.

AZEK ADHESIVE HAS A WORKING TIME OF 10 MINUTES AND WILL BE FULLY CURED IN 24 HOURS.

IF STANDARD PVC CEMENTS ARE USED, KEEP IN MIND THESE PRODUCTS TYPICALLY CURE
QUICKLY WHICH WILL RESULT IN LIMITED WORKING TIME AND MAY REDUCE ADHESIVE STRENGTH.

AS SUCH THEY ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE.

FOR BEST RESULTS, SURFACES TO BE GLUED SHOULD BE SMOOTH, CLEAN AND IN COMPLETE
CONTACT WITH EACH OTHER.

TO BOND AZEK TO OTHER SUBSTRATES, VARIOUS ADHESIVES MAY BE USED. CONSULT ADHESIVE
MANUFACTURER TO DETERMINE SUITABILITY.
AZEK PRODUCTS EXPAND AND CONTRACT WITH CHANGES IN TEMPERATURE.

APROPERLY FASTENING AZEK MATERIAL ALONG ITS ENTIRE LENGTH WILL MINIMIZE EXPANSION
AND CONTRACTION.

WHEN PROPERLY FASTENED, ALLOW 1/8" PER 18 FOOT OF AZEK PRODUCT FOR EXPANSION AND
CONTRACTION. JOINTS BETWEEN PIECES OF AZEK SHOULD BE GLUED TO ELIMINATE JOINT
SEPARATION. SEE "GLUING" DIAGRAM BELOW.

WHEN GAPS ARE GLUED ON A LONG RUN OF AZEK, ALLOW EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION SPACE
AT ENDS OF THE RUN.

INSTALL PER AZEK.

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: VISIT WWW.AZEK.COM OR CALL 877-ASK-AZEK.

1
A301  

1
A301

106  

203  204  205  206  

207

208

109

110

E1  

E4  

E3  

E2  ROOF SHINGLES, TYP.; SEE ROOF PLAN

E5  

E6  

E7  

E8

HALF ROUND GUTTER & ROUND DOWNSPOUT T.B.S., TYP.

E9

E10

E11

E12

E13  

E14

E16

E17

RIDGE/HIP VENTS BY COR-A-VENT OR APP'D EQUAL
ELIMINATE WITH THE USE OF FOAM INSULATION

PTD. AZEK 5/4x6 WINDOW/DOOR TRIM ON 1/2" BLKG, TYP.; SEE GENERAL
AZEK TRIM NOTES, THIS SHEET

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF, T.B.S.

STUCCO BASE W/ STONE CAP, HOLD CAP 6" BELOW SUBFLR, SEE DETAILS
FOR ADD'L INFORMATION

STUCCO RISERS W/ STONE TREADS, STEP TO GRADE;
FIELD VERIFY RISE & RUN

PTD. AZEK TRIM, CUT TO FIT

PTD. 5/4x12  AZEK TRIM BAND WITH AZM 49 CROWN & AZM-287 BAND MOULD; ALIGN W/

TOP OF WINDOWS AND PORCH COLUMNS; SEE GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES THIS SHEET

OPERABLE SOLID-CORE COMPOSITE SHUTTERS & HARDWARE T.B.S., TYP.
SEE DETAIL '8/A303'

PTD. 5/4x10 AZEK TRIM BD. ON 1/2" BLKG. W/ AZM-6935 WATERTABLE; SEE GENERAL AZEK
TRIM NOTES ON THIS SHEET

PTD. 10" SQUARE HB&G PERMACAST COLUMN CUT FROM 9'-0" STOCK W/ TUSCAN

BASE AND CAPITAL

E15

E18

E19  PTD. FYPON BRACKET DTLB 8X7X18

CONCEALED FLASHING, TYP.

E20  

E21
PTD. 5/4x6 AZEK TRIM BAND ON 1/2" BLKG WITH CONT. AZM-6930 HISTORIC SILL; SEE GENERAL
AZEK TRIM NOTES THIS SHEET AND DETAIL '18/A302'

E22 PTD. 1x6 AZEK FASCIA WITH AZM-47 CROWN; SEE GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES THIS
SHEET AND DETAIL '15/A302'

E23
PTD. 5/4x8 AZEK TRIM BAND ON 1/2" BLKG WITH AZM-52 CROWN; SEE GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES
THIS SHEET

PTD. 5/4x8 AZEK TRIM BAND ON 1/2" BLKG WITH AZM-164 BASE CAP UPSIDE DOWN UNDER PTD.

1X10 AZEK TRIM BAND ; SEE GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES THIS SHEET AND DETAIL '17/A302'

PTD. SQ PILASTER TO MATCH COLUMNS; SEE ELEVATIONS

E1  

E2  
E22

E23

E10

E13

E3

E22

E19

E20

E10

E14

E22  E16  E18

E11  

E17  

E21

E9

E13

E4

E20

E22

E3

E19E13  E21  E4  

E22

E16

E11

SMOOTH LAP SIDING W/ MITERED CORNERS,
7" EXPOSURE, PTD., INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER  

SMOOTH LAP SIDING W/ MITERED CORNERS,
5" EXPOSURE, PTD., INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER

107  

RAIL SYSTEM, T.B.S.

E7

E4  

E10

E9  

108  

E18  E7  E11  

E7E12  

PAINTED STUCCO FOUNDATION

E15

E6  
E13

E13  E8  E5  

E24 NEW/RELOCATED ELECTRIC METER LOCATION, GC TO FIELD VERIFY

E24

E25  PROPOSED CONDENSOR LOCATION, SEE CIVIL SITE PLAN & COORDINATE W/ OWNER

E25  E12

E7

E15
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REAR

ELEVATION

A202

ELEVATION NOTES  NOTE:

1. VERIFY ALL EXTERIOR RISER & TREAD DIMENSIONS IN FIELD
GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES

GLUE ALL AZEK TO AZEK JOINTS SUCH AS WINDOW SURROUNDS, LONG FASCIA RUNS, ETC., WITH
AZEK ADHESIVE TO PREVENT JOINT SEPARATION.

THE GLUE JOINT SHOULD BE SECURED WITH A FASTENER AND/OR FASTENED ON EACH SIDE OF
THE JOINT TO ALLOW ADEQUATE BONDING TIME.

AZEK ADHESIVE HAS A WORKING TIME OF 10 MINUTES AND WILL BE FULLY CURED IN 24 HOURS.

IF STANDARD PVC CEMENTS ARE USED, KEEP IN MIND THESE PRODUCTS TYPICALLY CURE
QUICKLY WHICH WILL RESULT IN LIMITED WORKING TIME AND MAY REDUCE ADHESIVE STRENGTH.

AS SUCH THEY ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE.

FOR BEST RESULTS, SURFACES TO BE GLUED SHOULD BE SMOOTH, CLEAN AND IN COMPLETE
CONTACT WITH EACH OTHER.

TO BOND AZEK TO OTHER SUBSTRATES, VARIOUS ADHESIVES MAY BE USED. CONSULT ADHESIVE

MANUFACTURER TO DETERMINE SUITABILITY.
AZEK PRODUCTS EXPAND AND CONTRACT WITH CHANGES IN TEMPERATURE.

APROPERLY FASTENING AZEK MATERIAL ALONG ITS ENTIRE LENGTH WILL MINIMIZE EXPANSION
AND CONTRACTION.

WHEN PROPERLY FASTENED, ALLOW 1/8" PER 18 FOOT OF AZEK PRODUCT FOR EXPANSION AND

CONTRACTION. JOINTS BETWEEN PIECES OF AZEK SHOULD BE GLUED TO ELIMINATE JOINT
SEPARATION. SEE "GLUING" DIAGRAM BELOW.

WHEN GAPS ARE GLUED ON A LONG RUN OF AZEK, ALLOW EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION SPACE
AT ENDS OF THE RUN.

INSTALL PER AZEK.

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: VISIT WWW.AZEK.COM OR CALL 877-ASK-AZEK.
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E18

E20

E13

E19

E15

E2

E14

E1

E2

E16

E1

E4  

E3  

E2  ROOF SHINGLES, TYP.; SEE ROOF PLAN

E5  

E6  

E7  

E8

HALF ROUND GUTTER & ROUND DOWNSPOUT T.B.S., TYP.

E9

E10

E11

E12

E13  

E14  

E16

E17

RIDGE/HIP VENTS BY COR-A-VENT OR APP'D EQUAL
ELIMINATE WITH THE USE OF FOAM INSULATION

PTD. AZEK 5/4x6 WINDOW/DOOR TRIM ON 1/2" BLKG, TYP.; SEE GENERAL
AZEK TRIM NOTES, THIS SHEET

STUCCO BASE W/ STONE CAP, HOLD CAP 6" BELOW SUBFLR, SEE DETAILS
FOR ADD'L INFORMATION

P.T. RISERS W/  P.T. TREADS, STEPS TO GRADE;
FIELD VERIFY RISE & RUN

PTD. 5/4x12  AZEK TRIM BAND WITH AZM 49 CROWN & AZM-287 BAND MOULD; ALIGN W/
TOP OF WINDOWS AND PORCH COLUMNS; SEE GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES THIS SHEET

PTD. 5/4x12 AZEK TRIM BD. ON 1/2" BLKG. W/ AZM-6935 WATERTABLE; SEE GENERAL AZEK
TRIM NOTES ON THIS SHEET

PTD. 10" SQUARE HB&G PERMACAST COLUMN CUT FROM 9'-0" STOCK W/ TUSCAN
BASE AND CAPITAL

E15

E18

E19 PTD. FYPON BRACKET DTLB 8X7X18

CONCEALED FLASHING, TYP.

PTD. 5/4x6 AZEK TRIM BAND ON 1/2" BLKG WITH CONT. AZM-6930 HISTORIC SILL; SEE GENERAL
AZEK TRIM NOTES THIS SHEET AND DETAIL '18/A302'

PTD. 1x6 AZEK FASCIA WITH AZM-47 CROWN; SEE GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES THIS
SHEET AND DETAIL '15/A302'

PTD. 5/4x8 AZEK TRIM BAND ON 1/2" BLKG WITH AZM-164 BASE CAP UPSIDE DOWN UNDER PTD.
1X10 AZEK TRIM BAND ; SEE GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES THIS SHEET AND DETAIL '18/A302'

E1

1
A300

1
A300

PAINTED STUCCO FOUNDATION

SMOOTH LAP SIDING W/ MITERED CORNERS,
7" EXPOSURE, PTD., INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER

SMOOTH LAP SIDING W/ MITERED CORNERS,
5" EXPOSURE, PTD., INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER

RAIL SYSTEM, T.B.S.

E9  

301

E20 STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

E7  

E11

E12  

E6

E7

E6

COMPOSITE DECKING, T.B.S.

E5

E8

E11

STAIRWAY ILLUMINATIONS 

PER IRC 2018 SECTION 

R-311.7.9
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LEFT

ELEVATION

A203

214  

ELEVATION NOTES NOTE:

1. VERIFY ALL EXTERIOR RISER & TREAD DIMENSIONS IN FIELD
GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES

GLUE ALL AZEK TO AZEK JOINTS SUCH AS WINDOW SURROUNDS, LONG FASCIA RUNS, ETC., WITH
AZEK ADHESIVE TO PREVENT JOINT SEPARATION.

THE GLUE JOINT SHOULD BE SECURED WITH A FASTENER AND/OR FASTENED ON EACH SIDE OF
THE JOINT TO ALLOW ADEQUATE BONDING TIME.

AZEK ADHESIVE HAS A WORKING TIME OF 10 MINUTES AND WILL BE FULLY CURED IN 24 HOURS.

IF STANDARD PVC CEMENTS ARE USED, KEEP IN MIND THESE PRODUCTS TYPICALLY CURE
QUICKLY WHICH WILL RESULT IN LIMITED WORKING TIME AND MAY REDUCE ADHESIVE STRENGTH.

AS SUCH THEY ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE.

FOR BEST RESULTS, SURFACES TO BE GLUED SHOULD BE SMOOTH, CLEAN AND IN COMPLETE
CONTACT WITH EACH OTHER.

TO BOND AZEK TO OTHER SUBSTRATES, VARIOUS ADHESIVES MAY BE USED. CONSULT ADHESIVE

MANUFACTURER TO DETERMINE SUITABILITY.
AZEK PRODUCTS EXPAND AND CONTRACT WITH CHANGES IN TEMPERATURE.

APROPERLY FASTENING AZEK MATERIAL ALONG ITS ENTIRE LENGTH WILL MINIMIZE EXPANSION
AND CONTRACTION.

WHEN PROPERLY FASTENED, ALLOW 1/8" PER 18 FOOT OF AZEK PRODUCT FOR EXPANSION AND
CONTRACTION. JOINTS BETWEEN PIECES OF AZEK SHOULD BE GLUED TO ELIMINATE JOINT
SEPARATION. SEE "GLUING" DIAGRAM BELOW.

WHEN GAPS ARE GLUED ON A LONG RUN OF AZEK, ALLOW EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION SPACE
AT ENDS OF THE RUN.

INSTALL PER AZEK.

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: VISIT WWW.AZEK.COM OR CALL 877-ASK-AZEK.

211  215  

216  217

218

114

115  116

117  118

119  120

001  

E1

E4

E3  

E2  ROOF SHINGLES, TYP.; SEE ROOF PLAN

E5

E6  

E7  

E8

HALF ROUND GUTTER & ROUND DOWNSPOUT T.B.S., TYP.

E9

E10

E11

E12

E13  

E14

E16

E17

EGRESS WINDOW WELL; SEE DETAIL '1A/A304' 

RIDGE/HIP VENTS BY COR-A-VENT OR APP'D EQUAL
ELIMINATE WITH THE USE OF FOAM INSULATION

PTD. AZEK 5/4x6 WINDOW/DOOR TRIM ON 1/2" BLKG, TYP.; SEE GENERAL
AZEK TRIM NOTES, THIS SHEET

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF, T.B.S.

STUCCO BASE W/ STONE CAP, HOLD CAP 6" BELOW SUBFLR, SEE DETAILS
FOR ADD'L INFORMATION

PTD. AZEK TRIM, CUT TO FIT

PTD. 5/4x12  AZEK TRIM BAND WITH AZM 49 CROWN & AZM-287 BAND MOULD; ALIGN W/

TOP OF WINDOWS AND PORCH COLUMNS; SEE GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES THIS SHEET

OPERABLE SOLID-CORE COMPOSITE SHUTTERS & HARDWARE T.B.S., TYP.
SEE DETAIL '8/A303'

PTD. 5/4x12 AZEK TRIM BD. ON 1/2" BLKG. W/ AZM-6935 WATERTABLE; SEE GENERAL AZEK
TRIM NOTES ON THIS SHEET

PTD. 10" SQUARE HB&G PERMACAST COLUMN CUT FROM 9'-0" STOCK W/ TUSCAN
BASE AND CAPITAL

E15

E18  

E19 PTD. FYPON BRACKET DTLB 8X7X18

CONCEALED FLASHING, TYP.

E20  

E21
PTD. 5/4x6 AZEK TRIM BAND ON 1/2" BLKG WITH CONT. AZM-6930 HISTORIC SILL; SEE GENERAL

AZEK TRIM NOTES THIS SHEET AND DETAIL '18/A302'

SMOOTH LAP SIDING W/ MITERED CORNERS,
5" EXPOSURE, PTD., INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER

E22 PTD. 1x6 AZEK FASCIA WITH AZM-47 CROWN; SEE GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES THIS
SHEET AND DETAIL '15/A302'

E23

E24

E25

PTD. 5/4x8 AZEK TRIM BAND ON 1/2" BLKG WITH AZM-52 CROWN; SEE GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES
THIS SHEET

PTD. 5/4x8 AZEK TRIM BAND ON 1/2" BLKG WITH AZM-164 BASE CAP UPSIDE DOWN UNDER PTD.
1X10 AZEK TRIM BAND ; SEE GENERAL AZEK TRIM NOTES THIS SHEET AND DETAIL '17/A302'
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PAINTED STUCCO FOUNDATION

SMOOTH LAP SIDING W/ MITERED CORNERS,
7" EXPOSURE, PTD., INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER
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DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE FLUE

E8

RAIL SYSTEM, T.B.S. BEYOND
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E12

P.T. RISERS W/  P.T. TREADS, STEPS TO GRADE;

FIELD VERIFY RISE & RUN
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E26 COMPOSITE DECKING, T.B.S.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

GARAGE DOOR TRACKS ABOVE

C4

C5  

C3

C1

C2
ROOF SHINGLES TO MATCH MAIN HOUSE;
SEE GENERAL ROOFING NOTES, THIS SHEET

HALF ROUND GUTTER TO MATCH HOUSE

ROUND DOWNSPOUT TO MATCH  HOUSE, TERMINATED IN PERFORATED
PIPE; EXTEND BELOW GRADE; DRAIN TO DAYLIGHT OR SUMP PUMP

ROOFING NOTES

PROVIDE FLASHING FOR MIN. 8" EACH SIDE OF ALL VALLEYS & PITCH
CHANGES

2.     

WALL TYPES

REINF. CONC. SLAB; SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

PROVIDE SELF-ADHERING, 40 MIL ICE AND WATER GUARD UNDERLAYMENT

UNDER SHINGLES AT ALL VALLEYS AND FROM LOWEST EDGE OF ROOF

SURFACES TO A POINT AT LEAST 24" INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE,

AND ON ALL AREAS WITH A SLOPE LESS THAN 4:12.

1.     

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
1

GARAGE PLAN

CONC. CURB BELOWC6  

C7  

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" 
3

FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

5
BUILDING SECTION

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
4

RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
6

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" 

7
LEFT SIDE ELEVATION

44

C1

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
2

ROOF PLAN

HI
P

2:12
SLOPE

C4C4

C5 

C6

C6

C2

C8  DASHED LINE INDICATES FACE OF STUD WALL BELOW, TYP.

C8

3
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7
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6
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8
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4
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3
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7
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A700

8
A700

8
A700

4
A700

8
A700

8
A700

8
A700

8
A700

C3 

C9 

C10  

C11  PTD. AZEK 5/4x4 WINDOW/DOOR TRIM, TYP.

C11

C12  APPROX. LINE OF FOOTING BELOW; FIELD VERIFY

C12

C2

C3

C12

C13  

C3  

C12  

C2  

C3

C13  

C12

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL: 2x4 WOOD STUDS 16" O.C. W/ VAPOR BARRIER,
1/2" OSB SHEATHING, TYVEK STUCCO WRAP, & CEDAR SHINGLES TO
MATCH MAIN HOUSE; SEE ELEVATIONS.

ROOF TRUSSES BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER; SEE FRAMING PLANSC14  

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL; SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

BEAM/HEADER; SEE FRAMING PLANS

FOOTING; SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

SIDING TO MATCH  HOUSE, PTD.

C4

C13

C13

C4

C13

C3C3

C4

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
8

BUILDING SECTION
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PLANS REVIEWED AS PERFORMANCE 

COMPLIANCE WITH IRC 2018 SECTION 

R-301.1.3. ARCHITECT-OF-RECORD TO 

VERIFY CONSTRUCTION PROCESSES 

AND COMPLIANCE WITH 

CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS.
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“Integrating Engineering and Environment”  Celebrating Our 20th Year 1995-2015 

7455 New Ridge Road, Suite T       Hanover, Maryland 21076 
            Phone: (410) 694-9401       Fax: (410) 694-9405 

Website: www.baylandinc.com 
 

Consultants & Designers, Inc.

 
January 11, 2024 

Mr. Matthew Trollinger  
trollingersomerset@gmail.com 
Town of Somerset, Maryland 
4510 Cumberland Avenue 
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815 
 
 
Re: 4815 Cumberland Ave 
 Stormwater Management Third Review 
  
Mr. Trollinger: 
 
BayLand Consultants & Designers, Inc. (BayLand) has completed our third stormwater 
management review of the permit plans for the proposed stormwater management for the single 
lot residential development of 4815 Cumberland Ave Chevy Chase Maryland 20815 as 
transmitted via email to us from the applicant on January 8th, 2024. We do not have any 
additional comments and the applicant has successfully met the requirements of the Town Code for 
management of stormwater. We recommend presenting the building permit application to the 
Town Council for approval pending Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services’ 
(DPS) approval. If you have questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
(410) 694-9401 or cstepp@baylandinc.com. 

     
 Sincerely, 

 
 
 

     Christopher Stepp, P.E. 
     Practice Leader 

 
P:\8_44701_Town of Somerset SW Drainage Plan Review\01 SW Plan Review Services\4815 Cumberland Ave\2024-01-08 Submittal 3\2024-01-11_4815 
Cumberland Ave SW Approval.docx 



7826 Spout Spring Rd., Frederick, MD 21702, tfeather@xecu.net, 240 271 6749, Fax (301) 662-9315 
MD Tree Expert License#880, ISA Certification #PD-0715, MD Pesticide Applicator#2070-5937 

 

Feather & Assoc. 

                Tolbert V. Feather, Ph.D. 
      Advisors for: Landscape Development 
 Landscape Management, Plant Pest Management 
 
Town of Somerset                                                                                                                   December 21, 2023 
4510 Cumberland Avenue          
Chevy Chase, MD 20815                
 
Tree Removal Permit – 4815 Cumberland Avenue 
 
The trees requested for removal, and the reason for removal are given below.  Photos and a plan are attached. 
Sizes in diameter at 4.5’ above ground level. 
 
Tree 2 – Flowering Cherry 14” - in the footprint of the proposed driveway 
Tree 5 – Boxelder 12”- in the footprint or the proposed driveway. 
Tree 6 – Tulip Poplar 30” – hazardous, unstable, large girdling root at the base. 
Tree 12 – Red Maple 27” – hazardous, hollow trunk. 
Tree 15 – Ash 10” – in the footprint of the bioretention structure. 
Tree 16 – Ash 10” – in decline, in the footprint of the garage. 
Tree 17 – Holly 7” – in decline in the footprint of the garage. 
 

 
 
The following trees are proposed as a reforestation plan. 
 
4 canopy trees (red maple, sugar maple, black gum, oaks), two ornamental trees (flowering cherry, dogwood, 
redbud), and 1 evergreen tree (holly, white pine, spruce). 
 
Bonding requirements: 
7 trees removed x $500.00 = $3,500.00 
 
 
 
. 
 
 

 
Tolbert V. Feather 
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Tree 2 Flowering Cherry         Tree 5 Boxelder                      Tree 6 Tulip Poplar 

     
Tree 6 Gridling Root Tulip Poplar          Tree 12 Red Maple                  Tree 12 Hollow trunk 

   
Tree 15 Ash                             Trees 16,17 Ash, Holly 



7826 Spout Spring Rd., Frederick, MD 21702, tfeather@xecu.net, 240 271 6749, Fax (301) 662-9315 
MD Tree Expert License#880, ISA Certification #PD-0715, MD Pesticide Applicator#2070-5937 

 

Feather & Assoc. 

                Tolbert V. Feather, Ph.D. 
      Advisors for: Landscape Development 
 Landscape Management, Plant Pest Management 
 
Tree Protection Plan                            December 29, 2023 
Town of Somerset              Revised 1-12-24 
4815 Cumberland Avenue                                                                                                     1-26-24  
       
 
Attached is a map of the tree protection plan for the residence at 4815 Cumberland Avenue. 
On the condition that the Owner complies with the tree protection plan, The Town of Somerset may issue the 
building permit. 
 
Tree protection shall include: 
 

1. Tree protection fencing shall be installed in the locations shown on the plan.  Tree protection fencing 
shall delineate the tree protection zones.  Tree protection fencing shall be 4’ tall, continuous, easily 
visible, and supported with 4”x4” hardwood stakes or steel poles.  The fencing shall be clearly and 
obviously marked with signs in English and Spanish as tree protection zones. 

 
2. The Owner/Contractor shall inform all on-site workers that the tree protection zones shall not be entered.  

Neither materials nor equipment shall be stored within the tree protection zones. No grading shall be 
done within the tree protection zones.  The grading outside the tree protection zones shall not be 
changed to divert and collect water within tree protection zones. 
 

3. Before the silt fence and tree protection fence are installed, evaluate the field layout of the driveway to 
allow for more tree protection space. 
 

4. Properly elevate, remove lower branches, on Cryptomeria and 3 Hemlock trees on the east property line 
to install the driveway. 

 
5. The Town of Somerset office shall be notified if any change in the construction plans would impact the 

protected trees. 
 

6. If excavation (outside of the tree protection zone) exposes roots on protected trees, the damaged roots 
shall be cleanly cut before backfilling the excavation. 

 
7. The Owner/Contractor shall maintain the fencing until the house and hardscape construction is 

completed.  The fencing may be removed for the preparation and installation of new landscaping.  
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1/26/2023 

 

Dear Resident, 

This letter is to inform you that David Kelly, the property owner at 4815 Cumberland Ave., completed and 
filed a permit application with the Town of Somerset on January 5, 2024. The applicant is proposing the 
demolition of the existing house and the construction of a new house and detached garage on the property. 

The plans have been reviewed by the town staff and technical contractors, and no variances are requested 
as part of the application. Thus, the applicant is asserting that the proposed plans conform with the Town’s 
Building requirements, Sec. 112-14 of the Town Code. The application will be presented to the Council 
for consideration at the February 5, 2024 Council meeting. 

The Council meeting is scheduled for Monday, February 5, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. both in person and via 
Zoom. All residents are invited to attend, and you will have the opportunity to make comments at the 
hearing. Log-in information can be found below: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86091939743?pwd=TVpNMkk1azROb1l6eTJpSFRtVnJUZz09 

Meeting ID: 860 9193 9743 

Passcode: 491819 

--- 

Dial by your location 

• +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 

• +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

• +1 646 558 8656 US (New York) 

 

Alternatively, comments can be submitted to the Town Manager, to be entered int the record, by emailing 
manager@townofsomerset.com with the Email Subject Line, “4815 Cumberland Building Permit 
Comment” no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, February 5, 2024. 

A copy of the proposed site plan, including stormwater management, and elevation drawings are included 
for your review. Electronic copies of the submitted plans can be requested from the Somerset Town Hall 
at the email above, or by calling the Somerset Town Hall at 301-657-3211. 

Thank you, 

 

Matt Trollinger, Town Manager 
Town of Somerset 
manager@townofsomerset.com 
301-657-3211 
 
CC: 4813, 4816, 4817, 4818, 4820 Cumberland 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86091939743?pwd=TVpNMkk1azROb1l6eTJpSFRtVnJUZz09
mailto:manager@townofsomerset.com
mailto:manager@townofsomerset.com




















Town of Somerset 

Resolution Establishing 2024 Pool Rules 

 

Resolution No.:1-24-2 
Introduced: 1/8/2024 
Adopted:  
Effective Date:  

 

 

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING TOWN POOL RULES 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Somerset recognizes the importance of maintaining a safe and 
enjoyable environment for all residents and visitors utilizing the Town Pool; and 

WHEREAS, the Pool Committee has diligently reviewed and considered the current state of pool 
operations and has provided recommendations for the establishment of pool rules to enhance 
safety, order, and overall satisfaction for the upcoming year; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Town of Somerset Council that the attached 
Pool Rules are hereby established for the year 2024; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town staff is authorized to post these pool rules at the 
pool facility and on the Town’s official website. The Pool Committee shall review and update 
these rules as necessary, with any changes subject to approval by the Town Council. 

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 

 

ADOPTED by the Council of the Town of Somerset on this __ day of _______ 2024. 

 

ATTEST:      TOWN OF SOMERSET 

 

 

________________________________  _________________________________ 

Matt Trollinger, Manager/Clerk-Treasurer  Stephen Surko, President 

Town of Somerset     Town Council 

Approved: 



 

 

_________________________________ Date: ________ 

Jeffrey Slavin, Mayor 

Town of Somerset   

  



 



Manager Report 

February 2024 

 

I am creating an abbreviated report for this month, and will do a more comprehensive report at the 
next meeting. 

 

Major Updates: 

• LED Streetlight – Pepco has been delayed in their delivery of the next batch of lights. They 
estimate that they will begin at the beginning of March with Phase 2 now. (Previously they 
had estimated the end of January). 

• Solar Panel Installations – The Environment Committee is interested in the addition of 
solar panels at the Town Pool. Originally, we had budgeted for that work this fiscal year. The 
installation at the Town Hall took place this year. A budget amendment would be needed to 
try and complete the Town Pool construction. The Council might consider waiting and 
deliberating during the budget process. 

• Stormwater Evaluations – Scheduled to begin the week of February 12. Notice will be sent 
this week to neighbors. 

• Youth Council: The Youth Council had its first meeting on January 29. Six of the eight 
members were present as were the Mayor, Council President, and Deputy Town Manager. 
The first meeting went well. Of note, they are interested in pursuing the Pool Committee’s 
Teen Night proposal. 

• Pool Construction: Ongoing. Due to the snow and melting snow, the ground at the site has 
been saturated with water which has delayed construction, as reported in a previous Town 
Announcement. I estimate that we have lost a month of progress, unfortunately, but we will 
do everything that we can to support the pool opening as early as possible. 

 

In Progress: 

• Dot-gov: We are in the process of completing the application for Dot-gov verification, and 
should have that completed this spring. 

• Permit & Other Software: I have been meeting with several companies about providing 
software to improve the efficiency and organization of building permits. Several companies 
also offer modules for recreation (tennis, pool, town hall rentals), public works 
improvements, search function improvements, and budgeting enhancements. 

• Security: The staff is looking into more information on security measures that the Town can 
consider either in conjunction with, or instead of the current off-duty police officers. 

• Sidewalk Improvements: We are scheduling regular sidewalk improvements, which we 
have done every spring to address major tripping hazards. We will plan for improvements to 
take place this spring. 
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